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Keosauqua, Iowa
August 15 1947

FairhopeS ingle Tax Corporztion,
Feirhope,Alzbama.

Dear lr Gaston,

I have been waiting hopefully day by day for -the letter vhich
we thought we might receive eiter you returned from your
vacation, I trust thet you are in good health, snd that

no misfortune has befellen you.

Even though it azp,.eers thet it is too lete to zccomplish
enything for a fell term opening, we hope to pay you another
visit this summer to see vhat the possibilities mey be '
for next year.

Sincergly,

ner
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July 19, 1947

??‘ Hexﬁy Fahrner

%@t%aﬂﬁﬁ&; Ké@a'

ie&f~%$‘ Fahrners

Your letter arrived just before Mr, Gaston left on his va-
cation, and he asked me to reply. When he returns the first week
ia,ﬁa‘&st he wx&l write in more ée%ail.

ston read your letter to ﬁﬁ@ Council meeting Thursday
council showed considerable interest in the gassi,ml~v;
:zfnmcg and will be interested in further inguiry in-
5 subject. My, Gaston will oubt make further and more
led refaraﬁeé to the matter when he contacts vou co his

uer, a member @f the w&f@@g& ion a&i 2 lawyaf;za
lously iswm&s%ﬁ with the group here the possi-
at of constitution to provide for a non-

' ideas may not be exactly the same
‘ : he & eb, it t prove mutually beneficial if
ytﬁ Wﬂﬁlﬁ ﬁtﬁﬁaat him. Hid a&_‘ 5E

2? Abe Valdauer
erce Title Bldg,
%ﬁ@}gis 39 ?@ﬁn@ﬁﬁ%@

I && seading é@ him a copy of your letter,

Gas%@n‘&skﬁa me to express to yvou and lMrs., Fahrner his
: T yo visi* here, and his hope that you would be able
‘ He also iz looking forward to the

‘5~~_ ﬂg‘ww~h‘yau as euﬁlim@ﬁ ix your letter.

t&k@ this apﬁa?tuaity to express my enjoyment of
£ e@nversatieﬁ on education we had here in the

the all ta@ %r
affiea. ‘

Y¥ou can @xyect te h@ar from Wr. Gasten soon after his re-
t&rﬂ.

?éry sincerely,

: g ;{3 A7

for C. A, Gaston, Sec.




‘failing address before July £0
c/o iss Helen Jenkins
Cheshire, Msss

Jeiling eddress after July 20
c/o Leslie Fshrner
Keosauqua, IOWA

Chilliccthe, OHIO
July 14, 1947

Fairhope S ingle Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Alebema.

Gentlemen;:

First, let me express our a.precistion of the excellent hospitelity
shoen us by your genersl maneger eand others in the office. Ve enjoyed
our visit immensely and ho_.e to be able to repesy in kind et some future
dete.

e htve given your situation considereble thought; end as we told you
if we conceived of any ideas we would write you. O©Of course, some of
vhat we write is pure surmise end if we miss the point you will please
excuse us.

It a.rears to us that you have accomplished little shoit of wonders in
the first half centure of your growth. The suggestions which we are
going tc give you in this letter may assist you over certain minor
hurdles.

It vould seem thet more adequete provision might be made for the
rerpetuetion of the idea through schooling, and through scquisition

of more land from time tu time. Further it would cprear thet in time
you mey heve & little recentment on the part of your tenents, IF they
should ever get the idea that the; itould in timec mexe certein o ners

cf your cor,orstion rich. Finally, it seems to me you ere p&jing an
lﬂCU € tax to the government, whlch could be avoided entirely were

you to follow the suggcstlons vhich I shell no outline in this letter.

My suggestion is to reorgsnize the corporstion into a non- groflt
educational institution. Thet iimmedictely exempts it from all income
taxes. Furthermore, it assures cnce eciid for 2ll thet your tenants
can heve no objection to paying vhat they might othervwise consider to
be an exhorbitsut rent. Finally, and most importent, the money you
save on. the incoue texes cecn be used to promote a school to keach

the fundemental principles of the sipgle tax doctrine.

Now this is where we come in. le would like to head the educational
departmeut of the corporation. Ve would give the students & thorough
grounding in the liberal erts, and furthcr then thset we would teach
them the doctrines of Henry Gecrge. Ve .ropese clso to give them a
comprehensive treining in business edministretion, including retailing
&nd the trades, so that the, in turn mey become teiiants of the
corporation, with a full undelstcndlug of the vhy's snd wherefore's.

I think you begin to see vhet e have in mind. To mzike Fiarhope

aid the 51nglk tax idee grow ve must import more &..d more men who
derstend your ideas thoroughly. 'e would draw from the whole

United States. I am sure thet I cén make conunection with the Henry

o

George tchool of Social Science end meke contact witi the hundres of



students who have teken their courses and who are interested in aoing
sciething sbout it.

It wouldbe the most unique school in tie Upited States. £ school which
not only teeches its doctrines but sees to it thet the student hes a
chaice tc werk them anc live them for the rest of his life in a
coumunity of similarly-minded folks. What more could we ask to meke
Feirhope the most talked atout ccumunity in tice chole country?

Ve heve studied your finerncisl report and we know we can do whet ve
went on the amount of money we will seve the corporstion on its
incoue tex, Further t.en thet we heve some cepital of our own which
we vould be willing to use tc see thet our gredustes had & chance

to set up in business.

e have had some twenty od:. yeers of successful business
mostly 1in retailing, end thet vould stend us in good stea
after our grecduates.

experdiencel
6 in looking

Alsc when we got well underwey, we would went to put in a "trzdes™"
school tc¢ prepare the boys for service trades, such as wiring houses,
contrecting aend the like, Anything endeverything to meke Fairhope

a complete comiunit; of single taxers.

Pleece let me kno'. If I heve struck & responsive chord. I am a
member of the Stete Bar of Californie, end I have orgenized at leest
one non-profit educational institution which peszed the Internsl
Fevenue inspection and wes OK'd. I feel rrett, sure of my ground

in that respect and would be willing to gucrantee my opinion.

Siicerelyi

Homer cnd lfergeret Feahrner



Keosauqua, Iowa,

August 1, 1947

_Atty. Abe Waldauer,

Commerce Title Bldg.,
Memphis 3, Tenn,

Dear Mr. Waldazuer,

B, this time, no doubt, you h:ve reccived a copy of the
letter whieh I recently mailed to the Fair: ope fingle Tax Colony,
end, perhaps also, & copy of the letter from Yr. Calhoun, ‘
Secretary to Mr Geston, which conteined an invitation for me
to coummunicete with you regarding the transformstion of the
Colony into & non-profit institution,

No question, you are more famili:r with the problems involved
then I am, but it does sppear that at lezst some members of
the Single Tax Corporation wou.d be intercsted into converting
it into a non-profit institution, £so as to save certein taxes,

There mey be other types of non-profit institutions into which
the ecrporation might be converted, But I feel certein that it
csn be changed into an educational institution and get these
benefits, as I have just had an experience of this king in
Alabama within the past twelve months. Aithoughf I am Znot
2 registered attorney in Alabeama, I am & member of the State Bar
of Californie; and I found little difficulty in adapting myself
to Alabama practice.

You might indicate, if you wish, eny peculiar problems which
&re involved with respeect to this corporstion, I shall assist
you in anyway I cen in carrying ocut such changes zs the corporation
finally &, roves, !

I am of coursc especia ly interested in converting the corpor-
ation into an educational institution, for the regsons outlined
inyy letter tothe ccrporetion, One of these would be thet I would
like to apply for the job of heazding the educational pert of the
recorg:nized corporation,

At this timc¢ I would like to reaffirm my enthusiesm for the
rrospeets of the corporationg when it lays emphasis on the
educational aspects of its future life, Ve ccn draw hundreds,
in time thousands, of young folks to Fairhope, indoctrinate them
with the philosophy of Henry George, e&nd - what is most importent,
give them an area, a sympathetic area, in which to prectice that
philosphy.

I have hopes that under such educetionel guidence, the Fairiop
ldea may expand beyond our dresms, If you wish, I shall be happy
to furnish ycu with my scavemic and business backgound, sc thet
you can better be able to judge my qualifications for the post
which I seek,

V?hmM@Uﬁ:
I/

AT W )
A///- . f A e

Hbmer Fahrnerx



ABE D.WALDAUER

“HARRY U. SCRUGGS
BEN C. ADAMS

Wigs s Ao
Fairhope,

Law OFFIGE

ABE D. WALDAUER
COMMERCE TITLE BUILDING

MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 3

August 5, 1947

Gaston,
Ala,

Dear Connie:

For your information, I enclose herewith copy

of letter received from Homer Fahrner, together with
copy of my reply.

ADW WR

You will find these self explanatory.
I hope you enjoyed your trip to Cape Cod.
With kind regards to you and yours, I am

Truly your friend,

%,,’



Law OFFICE

ABE D WALDATUER

ABE D.WALDAUER

HARRY U. SCRUGGS COMMERCE TITLE BUILDING

CLYDE P. WEST
MeMPHIS, TENNESSEE 3

C Keosauqua, Iowa
0 August 1, 1947
P
Y

Atty. Abe Waldauer,
Commerce Title Bldg.
Memphis 3, Tenn.

Dear lr. Waldauer:

By this time, no doubt, you have received a copy of the
letter which I recently mailed to the Fairhope Single Tax Colony,
and, perhaps also, a copy of the letter from Mr. Calhoun,
Secretary to Mr. Gaston, which contained an invitation for me
to communicate with you regarding the transformation of the
Colony into a non-profit institution,

No guestion, you are more familiar with the problems involved
than I am, but it does appear that at least some members of the
Single Tax Corporation would be interested into converting it
into a non-profit institution, so as to save certain taxes.

There may be other types of non-profit institutions into
which the corporation might be converted. But I feel certain
that it can be changed into an educational institution and gel
these benefits, as I have just had an experience of this kind
in Alabama within the past twelve months. Although I am not a
registered attorney in Alabama, I am a member of the State Bar
of California; and I found little difficulty in adapting myself
to Alabama practice.

You might indicate, if you wish, any peculiar problems which
are involved with respect to this corporation. I shall assist
you in anyway I can in carrying out such changes as the corporation
finally approves.,

I am of course especially interested in converting the cor-
poraticn into an educational institution, for the reasons outlined
in my letter to the corporation. One of these would be that I
would like to apply for the job of heading the educational part
of the reorganized corporation.

At this time I would like to reaffirm my enthusiasm Hr the
prospects of the corporation when it lays emphasis on the educa-
tional aspects of its future life., We can draw hundreds, in time



thousands, of young folks to Fairhope, indoctrinate them with
the philosophy of Henry George, and - what is most important -
give them an area, a sympathetic area, in which to practice that
philosophy.

I have hopes that under such educational guidance, the Fair-
hope idea may expand beyonhd our dreams. If you wish, I shall be
happy to furnish you with my academic and business background,
so that you can better be able to judge my qualifications for
the post which I seek,

Sincerely,

HOMER FAHRNEK



Law OFFICE

ABE D. WALDAUER

ABE D.WALDAUER

HARRY U. SCRUGGS COMMERCE TITLE BUILDING
CLYDE P. WEST

MeMPHIS, TENNESSEE 3

August 5, 1947

sr. Homer Fahrner,
Keosaugua, Iowa

P

ear Mr. Fahrner:

I thanx you for yours of Adugust lsi.

Let me say that I am not counsel for Fairhope
S8ingle Tax Corporation. I am only a maember of it, bLut
have been very much interested in itis probleums.

I agree that it would be possible to reincorgorate
as an educational institution, and thereby avoid liability
for income taxes.

I am sure thet ¥r. Gaston will zive considera-

tion to your suzgestilon upon .his return oo Fairhogpe.
With kiné regards, I am

Sincerecly yours,



July 19, 1947

Mr. Abe D, Waldauer
Commerce Title Bldg.
Memphis -3, Tennessee

Dear Abe:

Cornie asked me to send you the enclosed copy of a letter by
.Homer Fahrner. He thought that you might be especially interested
since you and he had talked of an idea which though by no means
the same as that of Mr. Fahrner, had similarities.

I have given Mr. Fahrner your address, as Cornie felt that a
correspondence betweer you two on the subject might prove to be of
mutual benefit.

The Council at their meeting Thursday nicht expressed a great
deal of interest in Mr. Fahrner's ideas, and I believe that Cornie
will carry on a further gorresponcdence with them on his return,

Cornie and Margaret got off for Provincetown lact ndighte
was finally able to get back to work in the office though my re-
cuperation was quite slow.

My very best wegards to you and Deorothy.
Very sincerely,

Robert Calhoun



ABE D. WALDAUER

HARRY U. SCRUGGS
BEN C. ADAMS

Law OF¥FIck

ABE D. WALDAUER
COMMERCE TITLE BUILDING

MeEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 3

July 22, 1947

Mr. Robert Calhoun
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Robert:
Thanks for yours of the 19th.

If the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
reincorporated as an educational institution as
suggested in Mr. Fahrner's letter, then we will
have to give up incorporation under the special
Alabama Cooperative Statute under which we are
presently incorporated.

This should be given serious consideration
before we decide to do it.

We can secure exemption from Federal in-
come tax, in my opinion, by amending the present set-
up so that in the event of dissolution, the members
would not be provided benefit from such dissolution.

If you will read carefully the file which
Cornie showed me, I think you will reach the conclu-
sion that the basis on which income tax exemption
was denled us was the fact that on dissolution the
property of the corporation l1s divided among the
members.

I will be glad to hear from Cornie upon
his return to see if he wants any further advice on
the subject.

Glad you have recovered and are now able
to be back at work.

Our family here are all well.

With kind regards,

ADW:mo
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v added meterial for an
>thar decade should be
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Your ielter cf
der separate cover a cchy
land and lease Cbh&fdct; aisoc a 't
thrcuch tae first twenty-five ve
additlicrnal 12 years, to which :11,'1(‘
added now and I am glad to repcrt t
years iie plan has bheen frﬂ'::*ng \74

Yairhwoype is not at gll 1lik
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)

While it did start out someviint a2l 13 ted b

your clicnis ;gperisnﬁe and,. otiwey faclors. pna its aims
solely tec Thal of trvstec of the comsuniffds lend eand the col-

lecticn end JﬁLvrv“L¢“+ 3 the rent fund. Article XL of the cone
stituiicn provides Tor Fublic ilities but these are now op=
rated ©y the Furndeipul Jovermment of fairiope, which now em-

braces wuch more an whe | :.‘.',_n', lanace.

The Tirs cv*c,ztrczx rided f'or cooperziive dlis- °
trivutive dnstitultions and sueh ”“'G installed dr the teginning,
Also in the eariy dayve the colony's scrirt wes lssved end used
as provided for in the present r;«"ﬂ.:'?:’ltu‘:‘?‘,«t‘-‘.*_, Apliciell and lLoth

&
wWere s nelyis rivate cavital and

individual

agibracted,
wever, time and knowledge have tred ccuiidence
ard privese .;a_‘” and ipdividual initlative have supplanted
the nmore soclalistic cooperative ihetitulions and we believe
they sre doing the er vetier and with greater &uv*a;acujon to
ali. Trom tae UQTLQJ;Pg the Falrhope colounists belleved the
most vital factor in their plan and tlhie wost essential need of
a progressive soclely was provisicn for all of eqiulity of op-
portunity and the'right of labor to keeyp or itsell the full pro-
ducy of its labor. 1h@y believed asndé ve 1w € deaon-
stirated chiat this can be done most effecti EopliChe
tion of the principrles of the Single Tax.
You will note In thc 15Tk Te folder enclosed that the
Fairhope Colony has no monopoly of the land at TFairhcope yet the
Cﬁunty assessments for 1940 show that approximately three-
fourths of the iwuprovements assessed in the Town of Fairhope
were on iands leased froum the Fairhove Single Tax Corporation,
You wili note that Article XV of the constitution pro-
vides a beasis for doa71rg with non-members$ and 1 may state that
a majority of the lessees are non-members. The Lunicipal gov-
ernment gives 2ll an cpyortunity to participate in civil affairs

_.';.C'v z
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there ig"little inducement to seek membership in the Colony Cor-
poratiocn, The lessees enjoy all the rrivileges and advatages of
memboers except that they cannot hold office in the cerporation
nor vete in the sélection of such officers nor in formulating
rules or pelicies. The membership is rather Jjealously guarded
since there'was cne atlienpt to secure the dissoluticn of the
corperation., All apyrlicants are carefully examined both as to
understanding “cf the fundomentel ains of the Colony and sinceri-
ty of purycse,

T hope the foregeoing and the moterial sent will be of
us¢ to I ussire you iU will Le our pleasure Lo give any
i‘llrt.:i"n ¢

cair e#ad Lo ansver and sypecific guesticns
¢ineerning o plan,

S
you -mna;

Yory 4riilir wonrae
very truiy yours,




HOMER FAHRNER

cAttorney-at-Law

TELEPHONE 2603
525 FIFTH STREET

SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA

October 25, 1941

Fairhope Single Tax Colony,
Fairhope, Balwin County,
Alabama,

Gentlemen: oot [
Contemplating setting up & society of neighbors,
clients of mine have requested me to make inquiry
of your colony respecting thesuecess of your plans.

We would appreciate such information as is readily
available concerning your rules and regulatiouns,
history, financial set up, and progress todate.

We are, of course, particularly interested in
ascertaining the success of the single tax plan.

My clients contemplate a society wherein the labor
will be aportioned among the Neighbors on & basis
of patronage, as will, of coumrse, be paid the
dividends. That is, each Neighbor will be assured
partial employment on the basis of his patronage
of the Society's commercial extablishments.

Your comments on our plan will be appreciated.
Sincerely
HT\/W\ /
Homer Fahrner

HF/S



r, Ben H. Huxford, Pres.
Fairhore Athletic Association
Fairhore, Alabama
Dear Iir. Huxford:

fhis will advise vou that the members of the
Executive Council of the Fairhope Single Tax Coryrecration
have been contacted with reference to the prorosed agree-
ment between your Association and the Town of Fairhope
to provide for the lighting of the Municipal Baseball
grounds and that they have declared their willingness to
autherize the particiration of the Fairhope Single Tax

Ccrpeoraticn as peovided in the said azreement.

Very truly yours,

Secretary



KIRBY WHARTON, PRESIDENT
AUGUSTA C. EVANS, ASST. CASHIER

HENRY G. BISHOP, CASHIER
A.O.BERGLIN, VICE PRES.

THE BANK OF FAIRHOPE

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
) (Dn dl/(oﬁifz Bay "

July 7, 1939

oingle Tex Corporation
alabama

3|

rhope
riopne,

fai
Fai

L ".x

Attention br. C. A. Gaston:

Uear Sir:
i1l you please send wvhat information you have svall-
able to dMrs. .. L. Thorne, 618 Lumaine Street, Kew Orleans,
Louisicna.

Yours sincerely,

R e

o



Fairhope, Alabama,
December 1st, 1937,

Mr. Marmaduke Dyson, President,
Fairhope Single Tax Colony,
Fairhope, Alabema.

Decr Sir:-

At a recent mecting of the Executive Board
of the Fairhope Chsmber of Commerce, the Secretary
was instructed to extend to the President ahd officers
of the Fairhope Single Tax Colony a vote of thanks for
their financial support and generous cooperation in
conducting the Fairhope Tourist Club for the season
of 1937~-'38.

This action on gpour part is greatly ap-
preciated and we hope to have a very worth while
Tourist Club this season.

Again thanking you, we remain,

Yours very truly,
Preai.BL i Moore s Pregident;
By N. Nottelmann, Sece.

N 72

%?&W/%W//7ﬂ‘w'7/¢ff7
LA Sro=, Zew.



Feb. 234, 1827

Mr. I. S. Fairchild
1705 Highland Ave.
Manhattan Beach, Calif.

Fairhope is reached fiom Mobile by busa
three times daily. There is no gas, but electricity
ig made available through municipal generating and
distributing system of high quality at moderate rates.
There 8re a numbercf small houses =nd spartrents
available to renters at vorying costs areng which
you would be able to satisfy your needs 2t a reason-
able price. . :

May would be a particulz:ly good time to
come to Failrhope and secure suitable quarters, that
being a mid-secason time, many of cur winter visitors
having returned north and the summer renters not
yet having arrived. :

Q

: We shall ve very glad to have you come to
Faizhope and when you de I shall be glad to be of
any fuxthexr service of which I am capaole.

Vexry truly you:zs,
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June 20, 1952
Mr, Lyle Mueller, Chairman
Fairhope Civic Youth Council
Fairhope, Alabama
Dear Nr. Mueller:
In accprdance with the action of our Execu-
tive Council at its meeting June 19 we are enclosing

herewith our check for $150.00.

The motion adopted provided that $100.00 be

used to defray your budget expense and that $50.00 be
used to provide suitable markers for the area toc be

used for acquatic instruction.

The work you are doing for the betterment of

the youth of Fairhope is much appreciated and we wish

you all possible success in your efforts.

Very truay yours,

Secretary

P.S. It occurs to me that Horace R. Hall might be of
assistance in securing the rope and floats.

CAG




April 22, 1944

/

Mrs, Walter Forstery, Chairman
The Fairhope Recreagion Couneil

Dear lrs. Forsteg:

Your communication of April 8 was read to our Execu-
tive Council at its meeting Thursday night and all expressed

aprreciation for the fine work your organization is accomp-
lishing.

- In response to your appeal for regular contributions
to aid in defraying expenses it was moved and carried to con-
tribute five dollars monthly., We herewith enclose the first

such payment and will make like payments each month until furth-
er action by the Council.

Very truly yours,

TSecretary, .



Dre C. A, Gaston, Fairhope, Alabama
Repe Fairhope Single Tax Corpe April, 8, 1944
Fairhope, Alabeams.

TO THE CIVIC AND SOCIAL CLUBS OF FAIRHOPE:

At a regular meeting of tho Fairhope Reocreation Council, held on April 4th.,
the representative appointed by you was duly elected a member of the Advisory
Council of this organizations. At this time, through your roprescntative, we
wish to bring before you some of the accomplishmonts to date, somoc of the plans
for the future, and some of the needs in order to carry on as planneds

The Fairhope Recroation Council has been in existence since the first of

_ Februarye. During that time evenings of recrcation, consisting of games and

dencing have been hold for both Junior and Sonior High School groups on Friday
and Saturday cvenings with attendance on each evening averaging fromeighty to
more than one hundrede The students have beon most enthusiastic about the par=
ties and those of the adults who have assisted or visited the project have felt
that it was well conducted and worth while. During the entire time it has not
been necessary to make any rules of conduct nor has eny incident occurred which
would roflect oriticism upon the youth of our towne

The games and other eguipment which hatebeen used for the project have been
donated by interested citizons and the young people themselves. The facilities
inelude three ping=-pong gemeés, jig saw puzzles, chinese checkers, horse shoes,
various types of card gemes, shufflc board and otherse By far the most popular
game has been ping-pong though we expcoet the shuffle board to be equally populare
The shuffle board has not been in use as yet but the diagrams havoe now been painte
ed on the floor and the set will be in use at the next scssions

The Town of Fairhope has been meoting thoe cost of the music mhchine which is
used for dancing and The Tourist Club is allowing us to use their shuffle board
setse All of these donations have been very helpful.

Now we are faced with ncods which it will be difficult to fill through indie-
vidual contact with the public and the timo has arrived when the assistance of
your groups is essential if the project is to go on as we hope it will, Some
of thesec needs arc: (1) Cabinet space for storing games and equipment that they
may be safe at times when it is necessary to usc the auditorium for other thingse
These can be built at a cocst of not more than twenty-five ($25) dollars, (2) New
games and equipmont so that a variety of entertaimment can be provided to prevent
the young people from becoming tired of the amusement offered, (3) Replacoment
of wornout or damaged equipment (exemplo: the purcahse of ping=pong balls which
must be done when and if they are available; purchase of now ping=-pong scts;
repairs on equipment--ot present the indoor horse shoe set is out of commission)e
Thesc are some of the regular and unavoidable cxponses which come up all the time
and if the project is worthwhile, it should have onough finaoncial security to
meet these necedse

At the last rogular meeting a motion was made and carried that tho civie,
and social organizations of the town be asked to underwrite the projoct with a
donation large and small which could be paid monthly. This would assurc that
the Recreation Council would always be in a position to meet its necessary ox-
penscs, It was felt that this plan was better than the giving of a lump sum
by each organization as most of the expense was of a character which would vary
from month to month,

One method of meoeting the oxpenscs at tho present is the sale of sandwiches
and soft drinks at tho parties, the sandwiches being donated by parentss This
has made it possible to keep out of the red in so far as the purchasc of ice,
and othor small items was concerncde It is casy to sce howover, that sandwichecs
will not be in demand in tho surmmor as they were in the winter monthse Also it
will be incrcasingly difficult whon school closes to contact tho parents without
going to the same oncs over and over again,

We have tried to give $du and your organization a clear picturec of the situ=
ation as we scec it, We hopo that you will feel a docp and personal intcrcst in
a project which in these difficult times is mocting a neod for wholesomo recrcation
for tho young pooplc of our towne If therc arc those of your memborship who feel
they can give some time, say an evoning chaperoning onc of the parties, he (for
the men arc welcome also) or she should contact Mrse. Walter Forster, Chairman,
If you have any games packed away which you would like to give, you may scnd them
to the school or phonc and some onec will call for them.

We hope your organization will foel the nocessity for pledging & small or
large amount depending upon your resources so that this projcet may not only con=
tinuo but grow and become more and more the conter of activity for the most val-
uable asset in our towne-=-our young peoplee

THE FAIRHOPE RECREATION COUNCIL
Mrs., Walter Forster, Chairman



FAIRIOFL PFLAN TO
INSURE HUMAN RIGHTS

T¢ insure humcn rights it 1s necessary for all peorle to be secure
in the exclusive possession of sc much land as they can capably use in
the prcduction of wealth with which to satisfy their needs and desires.

1t is the functicn of Covermment to¢ insure this pessession in such
a manner that Its protecticn of one individual will in no way viclate
the egual rishté cf otlers.

The Fairhcrpe plan accompliches this by reguiring every possessor
b3 ¥ o 3

of land tc pay an annual fee for insuring him in his axclusive rossess-
ion of the lancd he elects to hold. Justice to all fixes this fee at n

more and nc lecs than the value attaching to such land by reascn of the

c activities of 211 the people.

e

soclal and econom
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(Copy of advertisement in Fairhope High School Annual for 1942)

OUR PRESENT PUBLIC REVENUE SYSTEM IS LARGELY BASED ON SUCH
INCONSTANT FACTORS AS IMPROVEMENT PROPERTY VALUES, COMMODITY
SALES, PERSOHAL AND CORPORATE INCOME AND LICENSE LEVIES ON
NEEDED SERVICES. IT HAS NEVER BEEN ADEQUATE.,

ALL PUBLIC REVENUE DERIVED FROM THESE SCURCES MAY BE CLASSED
IN THE CATEGORY OF "UNEARNED INCOME®™ FULLY AS NUCE AS THE
REVENUE DEMANDED BY ROBINHOOD, THE @ARBARY PIRATES, THE HIGH-
JACKERS OF THE "ROARING TWENTiEB" AND THE EXHORBITANT DEMANDS
OF CERTAIN MUCH CRITICIZED LAPOR UNIONS. WE 8AY: "LET THEM
GO TO WORK AND EARN THEIR INCOME"™,

OUR GOVERNMENTS ARE AT WORK AND THEY EARN SUFFICIENT TO PAY
ALL NORMAT, OPERATION COSTS AND A LARGE PART, IF NOT ALL. THE
PRESENT INCREASED EMERGENCY COSTS. YET THEY NO VORE EAAN THE
GREATER FART OF THE REVENUE THEY NOW COLLECT THAN DID ROBIN-
HOOD, THE BARBARY PIRATES, THE HIGHJACKERS OF THE "ROARING
TWENTIES" OR THE CRITICIZED LABOR UNTONS.

ALL SOCALLED "UNEARNED INCREMENT OF LAND VALUES" IS THE EARNe
INGS OF GOVERNMENT. LET*S ENDOW OUR COVERNKENTS WITH THE
POWER TC COLLECT THEIR EARNINGS INSTEAD OF BEVAILING THE POVe
ERTY OF OUR GOVERNMENT INSTITUTIONS,

FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION




(Copy of advertisment in Fairhope High School Annual for 1941)

IT IS TRUE THAT LOCAL GROWTH, DUE TO INDUSTRIAL EXPANSION
RESULTING FROM FEDERALGOVERNMKENT ORD¥RS, HAS BROUGHT
ABOUT A NECESSITY FOR FEXPANSION 8F SCHOOL FACILITIES##=-BUT
THE GOVERNMENT IS PAYING FULL VALUE FOR ITS ORDERS.

IT IS TRUE THAT LOCAL INDUSTRIES AND RESIDENTS ARE RE-

CEIVING INCREASED INCOM®S BY REASON OF THESE GOVERNMENT
ORDERS=-=-BUT THFEY ARE 'GIVING CORRESPONDINGLY INCREASED

SERVICE,

IT IS ALSO TRUE THAT THESE GOVERNMENT ORDRS HAVE GREATLY
INCREASED THE S®LLING PRICE AND THE RONTAL PRICE OF LAND
BUT LAND OWNHERS WHO RECEIVE THIS INCREASE PERFORM NO
SERVICR® IN RETURN FOR THE INCRFASED BENRFITS THEY RECEIVE.

DO OUR SCHOOLS TEACH, IN THEIR ECONOMICS CLASSES, THAT IT
IS PROPER TO CONTINUE TC GIVE THIS UNEAREED INCREASE IN
INCOME TO THE LAND OWNERS AND THAT TH® FUNDS NECRSSARY
FOR SCHOOL FEXPANSION SHOULD BE SUPPLIED BY AN ALREADY
OVERBURDSNED FEDHRAL GOVERNMENT?

FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION
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* ABSTRACTS OF TITLE ENGINEERING ASSISTANCE LAND SURVEYING

FAIRHOPE TITLE & SURVEY COMPANY
FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

“ON MOBILE BAY™

HAROLD W. GRAHAM CLAUDE W. ARNOLD
Fish River Shores Successor to Harry H. Parker
TELEPHONE 5885 P. 0. BOX 74 — DIAL 8222

FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORP.,
Fairhope, Alabama,

Dear Sirs:

After long deliberation, we are taking a step which we
regret very much, but can no longer avoid.

Effictive January lst, 1951, and affecting all Abstract
of Title work ordered after that date, our base charge will
be $1.50 per sheet for abstract of title work,

Continuous increases in the cost of every item of goods
and services which we must use in our business has made this
increase in charges inescapable, We hope that you will be
able to continue to favor us with abstract of title work.

Yours very truly .
(lpecole U Zrietet
Claude W. Arnold,

Fairhope Title & Survey Company,.




.~ M. Dysom
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Sept. 17, 1938

Mrs. T. H. Fallaw
York, Ala.

Deay Madam}

The Single Tax Corporation has many
desirable lots on gites in th- Town of Fairhope
which can be secured, as in the Newg articls,
on payment off six months rent. Fentals on builde
ing lots range from §75 a year downward to as
low 2g ten o twelve dollars. Here 3s else-
where there are always opp rtunitiee to purchase
irproved properties and it is possible you
might find a property sul table to your needs.

Fairhope is an easy day's drive from
your town by auto or the trip can be made by
bus or train. We have comfortable hu§els and
I am sure it would be well for you to come
down and investigate.

- I shall be glad to have you call at
. my office in the Courier building for any service
I can render.

Very tmly yours,

Secretary

CAG/mg




York, Ala,
Sept 14,7936,

31‘. Co jﬁ-a Gaston
FTairehope, Ala.

Lfter reading in the E

Dear Sir:
B'ham :Tews of the Zingle Tax Corporation
of airhope my husband a retaired Army Offieer and I are very ruch

interested.
we would like all the information possible in regards to
inducements offered to new residents, also we vould like to know
who to see if we should make a trip down to Fairhope.
Thanking you wery much. I am,

Mrs, T, H. 7allaw.
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June L, 1952

S8ingle Tax Corporation
Alsbanma

unit prices to do work as shown on your dre
Unit dw. 1 of 1952 Paving Verture:

are pleased to guote you the follewing
rawi

.

Manhole ove r axisting 1
Inlets on 87 @iﬁ@
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Thanking you Tor
.
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FARMERS ©® MERCHANTS BANK

John . Lewis, President

E. F. Senders; Vice President CAPITAL ie\  $50,000.00
Gus. Sehuliz ) Cashier SURPLUS !\ ""““‘ |

YWr. C. 4. Gaston, Secretary,

&
Fairhope Single Tax %m?*jgg@faﬁmm
Frirhope, Ala.

Tear Nr, Gaston:

James K, Tervell, Asa’t Cashier
Anthony Smith, Ass’t Cashier

Thank vou for :{@m? lett e @31"’ the 24th. enclosing Lesse

ﬁgfi’%uwﬂi 7 th ¥r, Ronsld L. Ounnison.

%%%mﬁ‘ ‘i;“%m g:ﬂw%;

you execube and 5}%’3‘1 ver to us assent «{3 *%;'

he fully protected. Our morigage on this
other property owned by Mr, OGunnison ie O

ie @?!mé%@gw ed to recelv
5 soon a8 you have ‘é}ﬁm svailable,

o

‘“iﬁgiﬁ Sax

vou Tor the susgestbion

o have

wt our lien will
woperty end on

2,500,

ve the opert pepers from you
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FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANK

John J. Lewis, President

$ 50,000.00 James K. Terrell, Ass’t Cashie::
$ 50,000.00 Anthony Smith, Ass't Cashier

E. F. Sanders, Vice President CAPITAL /[§& 000
Gus . Schultz, Cashier SURPLUS

FOLEY, ALABAMA

Jan. 5th. 1946

Mr. C. A, Gaston, Secretary,
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Ala,

Dear Mr, Gaston:

We are in receirt of your letter of November 1l/th, with

reference to the Edmundson—Gunnison application for trans-

fer of leese. : )
There is enclosed herewith the oid lease dated Oct., 17th,

1941 which has been assigned to ir, Ronald L. Gunnison,

along with the applicastion,

We egk that you please reissue the lﬂase in the name of
Mr. Gunnison and forward to us.

Yours very truly, —




~ ARTHUR FEDER 1/,10 Peniston §t.
S New Orleans 15, La.
August 27, 1950

Dear Mr. Gaston,

It is now already three weeks that I took leave of you,
but whenever I think of Point Clear snd the wonderful time I had there
during my vacation, I think at the same time of Falrhope which was
equally a wonderful experience for me, although in a quite different
Way e . _ |
A What John Dewey.calls "practical idealism", your father, your
friends, =nd yourself have realized in a remarksble way. And I have
now beafore me Henry George’s "Progress and Poverty" which I am going
to read whenever I find some spare time. ,
Thus, my thils year’s vacation will have left with me something
that will last. And I am looking forward with pleasure to the.day when
I may see you again, - although I do not yet know when this will be,
Please remit my best regards to your wife, and my greetings
to your son Paul.

Yours sincerely,




Jan. 14, 1946

Farmers & lLierchants Bank
Foley, Alabama

Attn: Mr. E. F. Sanders, Vice-Press

Gentlemen:

&s per request in your letter of Jan. 5,
we herewith send you lease issued to Ronald L. and
Ira Gunnison.

We have attached your letter to our copy of
the Gunnison lease as evidence of its assignment to
you and have made such record in our land book. How=
ever it might be best for your prctection to have us
issue a regular assent to mortgage such as we issue
-in the case cf assignments toc some other mrrtgagees.

Should you want such an assent please make
written request for same and give the amount of the
loan to lr. and krs. Gunnison.

Very truly ycurs,

Secretary
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COMMISSIONERS

LELAND OLDS, CHAIRMAN
CLAUDE L. DRAFER, VICE CHAIRMAN

?gﬁ:—v':‘\:c'g" FEDERAL POWER COMMISSION
CLYDE L. SEAVEY

ADDRESS ALL. COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE COMMISSION

LEON M. FUQUAY, SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

KUY 25 il

lir. C. A. Gaston, Chairman,
flectric Utility Committee,
Tovn of Fairhope, Alabama.

Dear Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of
October 29, 1941 relative to the matter of obtaining -
natural gas facilities for service at Fairhope, Alabama.

Please be advised that the Commission has
treated the sald communication as an informal complaint
and has transmitted a copy of it to United Gas Pipe Line
Company with direction to file an answer thereto within
thirty days from this date.

Upon the filing of answer by United Gas Pipe
Line Company, a copy of such answer will be immediately
forwarded to you.

Very truly yours,

:






MUTUAL IMPLEMENT and HARDWARE INSURANCE COMPANY
HOME OFFICE: OWATONNA, MINNESOTA

Lee D. Davis, Manager
SOUTHERN DEPARTMENT
1600 Healey Building
Atlanta 1, Georgia

April 22. 1948 Telephone Walnut 8237
)

Dear Policyholder:

Just a few lines to tell you that Walter Arnold is still repre-
senting us; in fact he is in his EIGHTH YEAR with Federated.

The only change is that he is now able to handle all his Auto-
mobile and other casualty lines with his own company, the
Federated Mutual.

It has been impossible for him to see all his Policyholders
as quickly as he would like. For that reason this letter is
being mailed.

If you need service or additional insurance, drop him a note

to P. 0. Box 49, Brewton, Alabama; or use the enclosed Business
Reply Card to tell us. You'll get maximum protection at a de-
cided saving.

Walter Arnold is the only agent authorized to aét for the Fed-
erated Mutual in your neighborhood - don't let any competitor
try to tell you otherwise.

Yours truly

/\o/\g}\’ 2
ee D. Davis
Manager

FIRE AND CASUALTY INSURANCE FOR YOUR HOME, BUSINESS AND CAR
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fent Nov. 33, 1836

History, PW4, Lease, ApPlication, Single Tax article, Letter to
Anti-Single Bureaw, Fairhope Folder and Consgtitution.



May 19; 1943

ir. Eill Feeguscn, Chairman
Board of Tax Equaiization
Jefferson County
Birmingham, Alabama

Dear Sir:

I was puch interested in a report on the work
of your Board published in the iobhile kegister, Monrnday,
Mavy 3, I am an associate editor of the Failrhope Cour-
ier and wrote an article on the subject which was rub-
lished on the editorial page of the May 6 issue, a
marked copy of which 1is being mailed to you.

My article came to the attenticn of Mr. Charles

R, BEckert, ex-congressman from the 26th District, Penn-
sylvania, Beaver Pa., who writes me in part as follcws:
"Assessments generally are largelv guess affairs and if
Jefferson County in your state has a method of assess-
ing vrban andéd rupal property that approaches-a sciehce,
would it be possible to get an outline of the method

from the assessing authorities or any other scurce?"

I, too would be much interested in having
any more detailed material available. Since 1913 our
corporation has used a system of land valuation devele
oped by Mr, William A, Somers, for the levying of our
annual land rental charges and there is much satisfac-
ticn in having definite rules to follow,.

I hope that the legilature will not do any-
thing todétract from ycur work but that it willattempt
such measures as will bring the cther Beards to a 1lik
efficiency. I feel confident that ad valorem tazes on
real estate serve valuable causes other than the rais-
ing of revenue and that 1t is of greal value to remove
" the present cbjections of inecuity.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.

e



Aung. 7, 1948

Mr, AtexicsoC, Ferm
Stelten, L#w Jersey

Dear ir. Ferm:

4

D

Am pleased to learn, throigh krs. Horton,
that you have decided to‘%ome to Fairhere and cast

our lot with us.

e

VT

You will piease sign beth copies of
in applications and return them to me., With sincere

est wishes I on

-

Very truly yours,

Secretary



June 17, 1948

-‘%‘E?t ﬁiaz ’35 ?%?ﬁi
Btelton, ¥.Jd,

Dear Vr., Ferm:

e

lirs, Ste ele died Honday morning. Her will wiil

- Norton named exeeuirix. The
The home and household is willed to a son who lives in

Calife EE’? 8. 1 ?ﬁ‘}ik,

he @ﬁ@ﬁ not Wﬁﬁ* @ o' it and that

A1l this wiil @f@%g%éy ﬁﬁk@‘sa%@ b mQQ it
3

thatl srrangemert can be made %i%&

the son for a trans f@? prief to the

Frs. Herton knows of vour proposed deal with
Hrs. Steele and I am sure it would be all right for vou
to communicate directly with her. Hopingz pou can make
the degiﬁeﬁ arrangement and that we shall see vou soon,
Ioean

Very truly y@&fﬁg‘

-F.8. 1 was mueh inﬁe?eat@é in the school %?Qﬁ%““@ y@a

sant ma.



Alexis _C.. Ferm _-__.‘_5@!_{9(_1., Nesw
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June 94 1944

¥r. F, E. Fick
3026. Monroe Ave.
Cleveland 13, Ohio

Dear Nr, Fick:

> I have your letter of June 2 and am pleased to learn
you and Mis. Fick have an interest in making your home in Fairh
hope. I feel sure ycu can find congenial company in Fairhope.
A large part of our population is drawn from northern states,
many of them having reached retirement age, thogh Fairhope is
by no means a town of older people.

The 1940 census gave Fairhope a population of 1,845,
Thet figure did not represent our resident population because
at all seasons of the year there are a number living here who
register for census purposes at their more permanent homes.
At the present, judging by utilities records, our population
is almost doubie what it was in 1940. This {s due to the fact
that Falrhope has been called upon to house many who have been
drawn tc this sectiocn to man the ship yards and other war indus-
tries in HMobile.

 As you will see by maps in the booklets I am sending
you under§separate cover Fairhope is located on the eastern
shore of liobile Bay in a most attractive setting, Most of the
garden vegetables found in the temperaté gone dc well herg, rad-
ishes, turnips, beets, carrots, peas, beans, cabbage, spinach,
tomatoes, peppers, egg plant, corn, etc, are common crops as
well as melons, cucumbers, squash, etc, Our drinking water is
exceptionally pure and soft. Wood, coal, fuel o0il and butane
gas are used for heating fuels and gas and electricity are large-
ly used for coocking. Our public library, open daily except Sun-
day is exceptional for a town the size\o% Fairhope, Fairhope
has a good well managed moving picture theatre. Hospital facili-
ties are pvailable in a well staffed clinic in town and an as-
sociated convalescent home on the bay at Battles, about two’
miles below Fairhope,

Fairhope has exceptionally good markets and stores

and costs average well with other parts of the country. The

cost of living is moderate for those who are satisfied with a
confortable though simple life and the oppcrtunities in Fairhope
for extravagant living are ver limited. As stated before our
accomodations are heavily pressed at the present and present fed-
eral restrictions on building make relief unavailable during the
emergency. However these conditions will come to an end and we
shall be glad to have you come to Fairhope, first for a visit

and if you like us to remain. :
: Very truly yours,



our address F.E.Fick
3026 Monroe Ave
Cleveland ,Ohio 13

Cleveland,Ohio June 2,1944

Mr., C.A.Gaston,sec'y
Fairhope Colony
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Sire=

This is to acknmowledge receipt of yours of May27th
and to thank you for the iformation which you sent., It is inter-
esting as far as it goes,so much so that we would like more
detailed information on some points,and, as your corporation
is evidently a non profit ome I am enclosing a One Dollar bill
to pay you or someomne you may designate for their time and
trouble and any more literature you think might further enlighte
en us on what we wish to know.

Our situstdon is as follows ~ My wife and I are close to
sixty years o0ld; we have worked all our lives and have accumu-
lated sufficient assets, mostly in government bonds, to keep us
for the rest of our lives at about our presemnt standard of
living. We are both in good health and we are both working now,
but ;,when this war is over we would like to retire and turn our
jobs over to those who will need them more thamn we do; so, we
are looking for some locality to spend the remaining years of
our lives in comfort amid congenigl people.

We are among those who have been interested in social problems
and have taken an active part in orgenizations of a social nature
all our lives gnd so have been brought into contact repeméiedly
with Single Taxers,tho we have never joined a single tax group,
but we know from our sesociation with them thatj,as a rule, they
are our kind of people, and we feel that we would feel right at
home gmong them, therefore we are interested in Fairhope Colony,.

We would like to know more about the climate, the weather,
the extremes of temperature and relative himmidity; what kind
of garden vegetables can be grown, whether Fairhope is on a
body of water, how is the drinking water;what kind of fuel is
used for heating and cooking; the population of the town of
Fairhope;library facilities, moving picture theatres,hospitals,
how do living costs compare with those in other sectioms of the
country, hotel rates,etc.. ??? a map of Fairhope and surrounding

region. and some copies of local papers. .
Thanking ybu in advance for any information you may send us,

very truly yours /7i% — /5 . //¢
A / ; /
/\ C T A
/



¥r, F, E., Fick
3026 Yonroe Ave, |
Cleveland 13, Chio

Dear kr. Fick:

I regret to disappoint yon with reference to your in-
formation that there is a cooperative colony in Fairhorpe. The
Fairhope Colony is a Single Tax Colonywhich consists of our cor+
poration,

Cur corroration holds title to a considerable area of
land in and ad joining the Totin of Fairhore. We lease the land
on 99 year lease contracts to all .acceptable persons whether
members or non-members c¢f our corporation.

Our corporation exercises no administrative authority
over its lessees. So long as they pav the annual rent assessed
on the land leased they may continue Iin its full possession, ;
Lessees build on the land So leased and make such cther improve=-
ments t!ereon as they may desire, If a lessee wants to sell
hls improvesments or other property attached to the land he may
dc so to any one acceptable to the corporation, Iis lease rights
to the land ere trausferred tc the buyer who surrenders the old
lease and receives a new ocne in exchange. s

The colony's lessees are a cusimopoliitan groupe They
are, in the maing quite neighbeorly and cocperative, though each
follows his own bent more or less indepencently of the others.
They live both in town and in the ccuntry. The Town of Fairhope
embrgees much more than the colony and has a regular municipal
government with a mayor and town council elected by all the cite
izens of the community. :

. !

I am enclosing some forms and literature which I be-
liewe you will £ind of interest anéd I assure yru I shall be glad
to reply to such further enquiry as ycu may care to make. ' & -

!

Very truly yours,

Secretary. s




Cleveland, Ohio,

May 15, 1944,

Fairhope Colony,
Fairhope, Ala.
Gentlemen:
T understand there is a cooperative colony in

Fairhope, and would like information concerning it.
Any information which you may heve will be greatly appre-
ciated in the enclosed self-addressed envelops.

May I hear from you, and oblige,

Very truly yours,

r. 4, Fick 45 %’2/
/

3026 Monroe Ave

Clevelend 13, Ohio



Aug. 22, 1946

Mr, 0. H. Finney, Jr., Secretary
Buchmann Building
Cullman, Alabama

Dear Sir:

I shall be pleased to accept the invitation to confer

with Mr. Folsom at Judge J. A. Carnley's office in Elba at 11:30
A. M. next Thursday, August 29, as per your letter of August 19.
On investigation of transporta%ion facilities between here and
Elba I find that it would be much more conveient if my appoint-
ment could be after two ofclock in the afternoon. If there would
be no difficulty in making the change I would appreciate it.
However unless I hear from you concerning a later appoinment I
will be there at 11:30. :

I want to express my sincere appreciation for this in-
vitation. It shall be my earnest endeavor to bring Mr. Folsom
views and ideas that he may put to practical use in accomplish-
ing his aim to bring better government to Alabama. It is indeed
encouraging to find him going afield outside the circle of lead-
ing politicians for conferences.

I am taking the liberty to enclose a clipping from to-
day's issue of the Fairhope Courier, of an editorial I wrote on
the propcsed changes in advalorem taxes as reported by the Rev-
enue Survey Committee. I believe Hlr. Folsom will find my views
expressed there of interest. Please express my appreciation to
Mr. Folsom for his invitation @nd be assufed of my thanks to you
for your coutesy in writing me.

Sincerely yours,




June 16, 1837

& F. H. First
Fobinson Building
Rock Iegland, Il1l.

De:r 8ir:

The secretary of the Fairhope
Chambey of Commezce has informed me of
your request for infcmation about ouyr
Corporation.

I e¢nclose herewith s copy of
our congbitution, application for land
and lease contract, in which I hope you
find interest.

OQur Corsoration hag sdminigterad
the 1 ands on which rost of the residences
and businessges of Fairhope 2re located
gince the founding of the comrunity and
believes that the growth and ocharacter
of the comiunity is largely due to oup
land policy. :

We will be very gkad to have
your continued intere.t and to have you
vigit our town.

Very tmuly yours,

Secretary

CAG/mg









kar. 8, 1951

First lederal Savings & Loan Associaticn o
106 8t. Jeseph Street '
obile, Algbana

Attn: E. L. guint Jr., Sec-Treas

Gentlemen:

In response to your letter cof the 6th we are enclcsing
the cards referred to:

¥'e have paid the taxes on the property of Julius A,
Hermecz and ho

X

a ity of rfairhore receipt # 197 amcunting to
+1:.00. You have paid us all rents due to July 1 at whick
time we will bill you rer the balance of the 1651 rent.

7e
1d the County Collector's receirt #279 amounting
te $14.5C and Ci !

I__l
',.I

{n thke Vialter 4. Carlson prorerty we have the Cqunpy
receipt #£117 for 22.05 and the City of Fairhopre receipt # 85 for
¢l2.75. You have paid the rent to July 1.

he /carry the Nahrgang proverty in three serarate accounts.

ine sovth 66 ft. of the east 14 ft. of lot 7 and the
scuth 66 ft. of lct & is assessed to Norma V. albertson. For the
195C taxes we hold Count: receipt #2 for 19.14 and City kec.
#3 for 48.85.  Ycu have paid the rent tc July 1.

The east 24 ft. of the scuth 6& ft. of lot 5 and the
nest 4€ ft. of lot 6 is assessed to Harriet H. Jones. On it
we have tle County tax rec. #313 for 12.3% and City rec. #219
for &£.85. Ycu have raid the rent to July 1.

The east 16 ft. of lot 6 and west 5z ft. of lot 7 G s

€ssed teinrg. Lida J. Payne. On it we have Ccunty Hec. # 454
Tor & .l& #nd City Rec. #328 for £8.7C, Hrs. Faynex paid the
Te

i
nt to us to July 1 on sarch 1.

Cuyr records show that the mortzage indebtedness mwr has
beern discharged on the improvements con the north 66 ft. of lot
and the pocrth 66 ft. of the east 14 ft. of lot 7, and on all
of lot 5 emcert the east 24 £t of the south 64 ft therecf con-
tajined in tle lot held by krs. Jones. We will bhe Fleased to
f1urnish such other information as you may desiie.

Very truly yours,

Secretary



ARTHUR TONSMEIRE, JR.

D. R. COLEY. Jr.
PRESIDENT

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

FIRST

AND

106 ST. JOSEPH STRE MOBILE
OPPOSITE POST OFFI

e

7

E. L. QUINT, JR.
SECRETARY-TREASURER

March 6, 1951

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, #labams

&

Gentlemen:

On November 1st, 1950, we mailed to vou Tax Record
Cards on Jnlins &, dermecz, Watler A. Carlson and Robert R.
Nehrgang. Ve have not rsceived a reply from vou as to whether
the taxes are due on these properties. Please return these
cards to us and advise the status of each case.

Yours very truly,

FIRST FEDERAL SA%}NQS & L92¥ ASSTH.

E. L, QUINT, JR. /
SECRETARY-TREASURER

ELG/cet



ARTHUR TONSMEIRE, Jr.

PRESIDENT

E. L. QUINT, Jr,
SECRETARY~TREASURER

FIRST

AND

106 ST. JOSEPH STREE
OPPOSITE POST OFFt

//fé////f/;:i///% 7z o

November 1, 1950

Fairhope Single Tax Corporaticn,
Fairhope, Alabanma.

Gentlemen:

In reply to your letter, we are enclosing tax records on
Julius A. Hermecz, Watler A. Carlson, and Robert R. Nahrgang.
From your letter, we assume that the taxes on the above are
paid for 1950. Ve are enclosing self-addressed envelope

for you to return the enclosed cards to us.

Yours very truly,

s Guint, Jr.,
Secretary-Treasurer.

ELQjr:be
Encls.

o soar

D. R. COLEY. Jr.
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD



0dt. 31, 1950

Mr, E. L. Quint Jr., Bec-Treas.
First Federal Savings & Loan Assn.
106 st. Joseph St.,

Mobile, &la.

Dear ¥r. CQuint:

Your letter of COct. 30 addressed to Town of ?&i?h$§gﬂ
was handed to us fsr‘repzya

The 1950 rent charges, due to be paid to our corpora-
tion have been paid and we intend to pay all taxes due the Town
of Fairhope and the State of Alabama, etc. before they become
delinguent,

I am enclosing a copy of our lease contract and wish
to call your attention to paragraph (3) which provides that we
will accept as a payment on rent, receipts for texes paid by
the lessee to the County Tax Collector or Town of Fairhope. It
appears that you have a receipt from the County collector for
taxes paid on the Carlson property in the amount of $15.55 for
the 1949 County tax. This receipt may be used in the payment of
Wr. Carlson's 1958 rent. o ‘

At the present time it is our policy to make direct
payment to the County Collector and Town of Fairhore of taxes
due from our lessees whose rents are paid in full and it is only
necessary for lessees to ray rent to us. Only in the event the
taxes exceed the rent ig it necessary for the lessee to pay any
taxes and in all such cases we advise the lessee of the addi-
tional amount needed to pay his taxes. ; :

5 If you have not already donme so we suggest you pay no
1950 taxes on these properties. If you have already paid taxes
be sure to use the receipts when you pay the 1951 rent to us.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




ARTHUR TONSMEIRE. Jr.
PRESIDENT

FIRST
AND

106 ST. JOSEPH STREE = MOBILE
OPPOSITE POST OFFI

E. L. QUINT, JR.
SECRETARY-TREASURER

Town of Fairhope,
Fairhope, Alabama.

Gentlemen:
We are enclosing tax records for which we would like to
pay the current taxes due. Please return tax bill

along with these cards so that we may mail you our check
to cover the same.

Yours very truly,
FEDE;{AZi’Ii:ND LOAN ASS'N
E. L. Quint, Jr., ( &7
Secretary-Treasurer.

ELGjrebe
Encls

D.

R. COLEY, JR.
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD



Dec. 24, 1948

Firsﬁ Federsl Savings & Loan Ass'n
154 8t. Lonis S8t.
HMobiley, Alabama

Gentlemen:

. With reference to the enclosed, your letter
of Dec, 10 and tax record cards for W. A. Carlson,
Julius A. Hermecz and Robert R, Hahrgang, all charges
of our corporation against these properties have been
paid for the current year. The first half of the 1949
rent will be due the first of January and we have noted
on our records that bills are to be sent to you, except
that in the case of several parcels of the Nahrgang
holding where purchasing contractees are paying the
- ground rent directly to our treasurer.

With reference to state, county and municipal
tares, in accordance with our practice at this time we
have pald such taxes for the lessees above named, as
follows: v . ;

‘ State & County City

%. A. Carlson 15,76 - 15.90
Julius A. Hermecsz - 14,50 15,00
Robert R. Nahrgang 68.48 58.20

The Carlson tax was paid in the name of the
former owner, B. B. Baker, while the Nahrgang property
- taxes were pald in the names of varfious owners in accord-
§§ce with purchase contracts of which we have been notie-
fied,

Very truly yours,

Secretary.



Auz. 7, 1948

ilrst Federal Savings & Loan.Ass'n :

Gentlemens:

Rents palid on the Lobert R, uihrgan" legvenolds
in Llock 23, Divisleon 2, other tharn »v your fﬂrm are as
follows:

v

\

S. 66 ft. of E. 14 ft. of Lot 7 and S. 66 ft.
cf Lot #., Norma W. Albvertson rzid 14.5 Tone dlagh el
of 1947 rent on July 2, 1947, ¥

/

8. 66 ft. (excepl E. 24 ft.) Lot ¥; Dennls Gabel
raid &17.16 for first ralf 1947 rent on Feb, 15, 1947;
w17.2.6 for second ralf ca April 5, 1947; $18.63 for first
half 1948 on Jdan, g4, 1948 and g$21. 20 fcr seccnd hz2lf
cn July 17

E. 18 ft. of Lot 6 and ®. 52 ft. of Lot 73!
frs, L. J. S, Fayne rcid $14,71 for second half cof 1649
rent on April 17, 1947; §$14,59 for first half of 1948
rerit on larch 31, 1048, Te have killed her/ $12.99 for
the last half of the 1948 rent. : A

iy

Very truly/ryours,

Secretory



July 31, 1948

?i t-wed@fal»ﬁaﬁingslé Loan Ass'n
1%{% ﬁ}:’ii%; ﬁ:}aéﬁ ‘

@%ﬁti@mﬁn:
You will note red pencil memos on some cf

the enclosed statements, ?hé smount given ig‘i%@

crease in rent for the last one half of the *ﬁé“u@@;*~

- reflects the inerease in rental value

from ?@&ﬁﬂﬁi? cempleted hard surf

[ﬁf streets or which the lﬁa“@hs?é@ front,

,p?&@%f%i%& of ﬁ@ﬁ@?ﬁ A

‘ﬁa&%ga&g under contract for sale to others are ié%&%~°
ified by his name in the upper left hand aﬁrﬁ@r*

Btatements for two of the Nahrgang properties have
been sent to the contrecting purchasers,

Very truly yours,

Secrebary



January 24, 1948
First Bederal Savings & Loan Assn.
154 St. Louis
Mobile, Ala.
Dear Sirs:

Threcugh an error in our office, the rent statement of Den-
nis H. & Bernice Cabel was sent to vou. This was our statement
No. 251, dated January 1, 1948, and was for the rent of the 8 66"
Lot 5 in Block 23, Division 4. The rent figure was $18.63.

We trust that this matter has caused you no serious incon-
venience, and that ybu will destrcy the statement in question.

Nr, Gabel has alrecady taken care of the amcunt in guestion,

Very truly yours,

Secretary



Oct. 21, 1947

I'irst Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n
Mobile, Alabama

Gentlemen:

¥r, James H. Pike Jr. advises us that you will
ray the rent on hig leasehiold, N. 6% ft. of Let 5, Block
25, Division 2, as provided by the terms of his purchase
contract from Robert K. Nahrgang and we are enclcsing a

statement shcwing the amount due.

It would appear that Mr. Nelson V. Hawkins, al-
so has anticipated your payment of the rent on his lease-
hold, part of lots 5 and 6, Block 23, Division 2 as we
note that payment has not Leen received., We are there-
fcre enclosing a bill for the amcunt now due. :

Others who hold purchase contracts from Mr.
Nahrgang have attended to the payment of all rents due.
With the exception of the above two all charges against the
Nahrgang leasehold for 1947 are paid.

Rents for the last half year remaining unpaid
on October 1, are sutject tc a penalty, but censideraing
that the delinguency may, in part, be laid to our office
no renalty will be charged if the above payments are re-
ceived promptly.

Very truly yours,

; Secretary
Oct. 27, 1947
Dear Mr. Thompson:

As reported to you in my letter of Oct. 21, the
rent on the other parcels contained in the Nahrgang
leasehold have already been paid in full. The account
will be paid up when we have receirt from you for the
bills previously sent you.

Very truly yours,
= A DN/
C O P Y

oecretary

-




FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOGIATION

OF MOBILE

HO4y,
Speliette
— S
e ES
][]l
Wy gy
ARTHUR TONSMEIRE, JR.,PRESIDENT
CARL L.BLOXHAM, Vice PRESIDENT 54 ST LOULS STREET W. P. LEWIS
D.R.COLEY, JR., ATTORNEY CHAIRMAN OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
E.L.QUINT, JR., SECRETARY-TREASURER
E.L.THOMPSON, Casticr MOBILE, ALABAMA

July 22, 1946

lir, C. A. Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, #labama

Dear Mr. gastons

Thank you for your letter of July 17 in regards to the
Nahrgang leasehold. We have no information vith regards
to the transfer of this property to Mr. hawkins, but in
any event we would appreciate your continuing to send the
statement of ground rent to us until notified to the con-

trary.
With best wishes, we are
Yours very truly,

FI FEDERAL-SAVINPGS & LOAN ASSN.

PRESIBENT
ATjr/lsm



July 17, 1946

First Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n
154 St. Louis Street :
lioblle 14 Alabama

Re: Robert R. Nahrgang Leasehold

Gentlemen:

We have been advised of the execution by Robert
R. Nahrgang of a contract with James C. Hawkins providing
for the ultimate transfer to him of title to the improvem
ments on and leasehold interest in that portion of the
Nahrgang leasehold in Block 23, Division 2, descrbbed as
follows: '

The East 18 feet of Lot 6 and the West
52 feet of Lot 7, Block 23y Division 2

Our executive council has approved of this trans-
fer, subject to your mortgage interest and the terms of
the contract. We are listing the leaschold in the name of
Mr. Hawkins, but understand we are to contiinue sending
statements of ground rent due to you.

Are we correct in assuming that you have been
otherwise notified of this sales contract and provision
made for the release of this leasehold from your mortgage
lien upon the full satisfaction of the sales contract?

Very truly yours,

Secretary



April 1, 1937

Mr. E. C. Fisher
Supt. Schoolsg
Peoria, Ill.

Peay Sir:

Mr. C. M. Bariwell has asked ug to
send you literature about Fairhooe and explan-
atory matter concérning the land leaging plan
of our Coxrporaticn.

Under separaie cover I am gending
such literature and a copy of our congtitution,
applicatiocn for land and lease f pm, a close
study of which will give Jou a cle:r idea of

the plan. -

We have many desirable building
sites in various parts of the town. The
annual rental varies as to location and con-
ceniences, being as low as eleven cents a
front foot on ingide lotsg 132 feet deep to
ae high a2 one dollar a front foot. Corner
locte 2nd lots having alley frontage are elight=
ly higher. Business sitee ren as high as $2.75
per front foot one hundred feet deep.

Our Corvoration algo hag country lands
with an annual rental varying from eighty cents
to three dollars per acre.

I ghall be glad to angwer any specific
questions yo u may care to agk and I hope you
will visit Fairho,e and see for youxself w hat
we have to ofier.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

CAG/mg



June 30, 1935.
T.P.Flatg,
L Box 4-7,
Greenville, Tex:s.

Dear Sir:-

A1 pleaged at recelpt of youre of June 17, to kmow
that you are a believer in the Beachinge of Henry George and al-
80 th=2t you had resd of our to n in "Real America." I kne- it wag
to appear in the July is ue but so far have not seen a copy.

Liter-ture I am =eniing you egpeciall the "Higtory"
but even more the address I made at Chicago, in 1933, on f8ingle
Tax Colonies, or Enclaves® will shw you our method for applying
the single tax. You will se-= that e started at the beginning
on vacant lani and settling single taxers on it. Some of us raig-
ed single taxers. My ~ife and I raiged a family of five, all sare-
ried, all living here, a all =ith fa2 iles of their own; all in
sympathy with oar ideals. We Eipturad ¢ picked out a good loca-
tion =nd grew up thth the country.

The ‘oundation of our un’‘ertaking is the right of owne
erehip of land (under the law) to collect the rentnl value.of
land we o n, but use the rent to lift off those who r-nt of us,
the burden of ta w=s upon their use of the lend, so far ag may
be.

I think you xmuiiwill understand fully after reading the
matter, but if invthine i» lackine I will try to give it irf you
write =2:ain, as I trsut you will.

I 311 you a counls of late copies of the Fairhope
Courier. Think you w=ou would enioy re-iing it from -sek to week,

Your - moat sincerely,

Secret ry.









Oct. 25, 1946

Miss Eileen Flamm
Eitchcock Hall
University of Chicago
Chicago.37, Ill.

Dear Wiss Flamm:

' Qur wayor, Mr. Ruge, has referred to me your letter of
Oct.  17. Fairhope is not altogether a single tax town and the
municipal government has no legal authority to make it such. The
town dces, however, receive a great deal of benefit from the fact
that the single tax principle of deriving public revenue from
land value taxation is aprlied to the lands of the Fairhope Sin-
gle Tax Coryoration which ccnstitute atout one-fifth the area of
the town. »

For the purpcse of acquiring public revenue the town ad-
ministration levies the maximum legal tax on the assessed value
of privately owned property within the coryorate limits, $1.00
per $100.00 of assessed value. Taxable property consists of land,
improvements and personal property. The total for 1945 amounted
o $1,220,087.00. Land was assessed at $220,985,00, our corpora=
tion value on its one-fifth of the land being 43% of the totalg
Inprovements were assessed at §561,240,00, our lessees' value on
their improvements being 777 of the totals rerscnel prorerty was
assessed at ¢162,l37.00; our lescsees value on their personal prope
erty accounting for 407 of the total. GQuite a bit of the balance
of the assessed personal property is located on our land since it
1s property belonging tc tenants of our lessees and the assessed
value of stocks of corpcrations who are lessees.

In respect to the town taxes levied against the imrrovee
ments and perscnal property of our lessees, these are paid by our=-
correration out; of the ground rent collections made by the corpo-
raticn, 1In 1947 our ground rent levy on the lands in the town
that had been 1et out on leases amounted to $34,676.47. In addi-
tion to paying the town taxes of our lessees we paid the state,
ccunty and sdﬁool district taxes that were levied against them
on the assessjed value of their propertiles.

Yon will note there is opportunity within the confines
of the town of Fairhope to make a comparison of the two rlans.
“1th our corporation owning only one-fifth of the land the pros=
rective settler is free tc make his own choice. That the sirgle
tax plan i¢ the free choice of the ma jority is indicated by the
above assegsmeni: figures. ~




Another suitable comparison is with the town of Daphne,
located on a beautiful section of the bay shore and some 5 miles
North of Fairhope and that much nearer to Mobile, our nearest
6ity, point of rail transportation, etc. At the time of Falrhope's |
founding Daphne was an old established community and the county |
seat of Baldwin County., Several years later the courthouse and |
county offices were moved to a new location, Bay Minette, but a
location, like Mobile, 5 miles nearer tc Daphne than to ﬁairhope.
Some years later the étate Dept. of Education took over the former
county buildings and established in them a state supported normal
school which they operated for some years at state expense.

The 1940 Federal census showed Fairhope to have a pop-
ulation of 1,845 representing an increase over the previous cen-
sus enumeration of 19.1%. Daphne was shown to have a population
of 630, the increase over the previous enumeration amounting to
8.2%. Fairhope's rate of growth was shown to be the most rapid
in the county and tc be the most populous town in the county,

Bay Minette, its nearest rival, having a poulation of 1,763, rep-
resenting an increase of 14.1%. There is every evidence that

Fairhope is continuing to maintain its leadership and that this

is due to the fact that that portion of its lands owned by the

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation are administered on the sound

prineciple of land value taxation. : \

You can hardly make a fair comparison between Fairhope
and any town of like size in your section of the country. You
would have to find a town that was some 25 miles from the nearest
main line railway station, that is 11 miles from the nearest point
of contact with mein line bus service, a town which like Fairhope
and Daphne als® located on a body of water and iMestrading areax
that &sra semicirclex instead ofia circlex. In your section such a
town would in all probabllity be located nearer to a more abund-
anl market and would be located on land of a more highly productive
quallty and it would have greater access to educational and cul-
tural centers, to opportunities for industrial employment, etec.
Even comparing Fairhore to Daphne consideration must be g{ven to
the fact that the agricultural lands adjoining Daphne are much
superior to those adjoining Fairhope.

I believe Fairhope offers an oppoetunity to make a sound
study of an actual application of the single tax principles. How=-
ever the student must consider that the demonstration is being
made at, or near the margin of cultivation.

Under separate cover I am sending printed material,

forms inuse be our corporation etc. I am also sending a copy

of the Local Goverment Journal, organ of the state leagues of
units of local government. This issue features Fairhope and I
call your attention to The "Why" of Fairhope on page 4 and World's
- Largest S8ingle Tax Colony, page 11l. I believe you will find other

articles of interest also., I wish to assure you of my desire to

be of such further service as I may. :

Sincerely ydﬁrs,

Secretary
| 2 o)
| i

|
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October 21,1946,

Miss Bileen J.Flamm
Hi tchcock Hall
University of Chiocago
Chicagoy37,I1lle

Dear liss Flamms
I am referring your
inquiry to Dr.C.A.Gaston,Secretary,fairhope Single
-Tax Corporationefor information on the Single Tax
phase of Fairhopee.

: As to the actual Gov~
ermant of Fairhopesa Mayor and five Councilmen act
as a governing body,with a Charter of incorporation
as is usual in most towns and cities throughout the
natione : :

- : Howeverythe Single Tax
Gorporation has a president and other officers to ad~-
minister the land of the Single Tax Corporation as
concerns rentals,leases and other business and as the
Corporation is a large owner of lands inside the Town,
tt is natural that they are eoncerned as to taxes,ass-
essments and the general welfare of the community,as
their properties are affected.

Furthermore, the Corpore
ation is consulted on improvements contemplated since
they are assessed with the legal share,as is an indive
fdual . G

Trusting that you will
hear from Dr.Gaston in the near futureg,l am

Yourg very truly

Howard Ruge,hayor




July 19; 1944

¥iss Frances Fluker

247 East Thach

“Auburn, Alabama

Dear Miss Iluker:

Your request for literature concerning the
Single Tax Colony at Fairhope was passed on to me by
the editor of the Fairhope Courier and I mailed forms
and other printed material some days ago.

Yesterday 1 received a copy of a letter to
you from Mr, Wharton, president. of the Bank of Falrhope,
advising you that your request had been referred to me,
If you have not already received the material I sent
or if you wish something more or have socme specific
questions I shall be glad to hear further from you.

It is my recollection that I furnished the APL library
with various items of literature about Fairhope and I
feel sure they must have a set of Henry George's boocks,
Progress and Poverty, Social Problems, The land Ques~

tion, etc.

To make a proper- studj of Fairhope and an

appraisal of the influence of our partial application

of Single Tax Principles, one should view the physile
cal characteristics of the town and make a comparison
with other towns in this vieinity.

Very truly yours,

i
~ Secretary,




{ OF FAIRHOPE
61-461

© /FAIRHOPE, ALA.

July 17, 1944 : |

Mlss Prances Fluker,
247 East Thach
Auburn, Alabama

Dear Miss Fluker:

Ve have requested the Secreta
Tax Corporation to send you th
regarding the establishme

r of the Falirhope Single
literature he has
"el rhope.,

Assuring you of our pl
you, we are

1 arranging this for

Yours sincerely,

President




. ‘944,

R







Augn 5" 194‘.,‘

Governor Nominate Jim Folsom
Cullman, Alabama

Dear ir. Folsoms

I was rmuch pleased to see recent repcrts of
your interest in the further development of our State
Parks., That Baldwin County is a proper location for
considerable attention alcng these lines has already
come to your attenticn,

In connectiorn with park cevelopment there are
tve matters I have had in mind for scme time. In the
encleosed letter to lMr. Ilorgan I bring these tc his at-
tention and T am sending the letter to you so that you
too may nave my views.

It 1s my individual opinion that much of the
revenue which results from the operation of the Alabama
Beverage Control law should be expended to provide whole-
some recreation. The provision of adequate facilities
for wholesome recreation is, in my opinion, the best
means by which temperance may be promoted.

I appreciate that this revenue is now depended
upon for quite essential state services, but feel sure
that such essential services should not be dependent
upen so insecure a source., 1 am secretary of the Faire-
- hope Single T-x Corporatior which is responsible for the
founding of Fairhope and for the cutstanding success it
has been. You may recall that you called at my office
to enguire if it would be alrizht to make your address
here in front of it. At the time you expressed an in-
terest in our plan,

It is my sincere hope that ycu will follow up
that interest. I am convinced that you will be great-
ly disappointed in the measure tc which vou can achieve
your aims unless you are successful in making proper
changes in the constitution. It is my judgment that
the section providing for state revenue holds the key
to the situation. I do hope I mayv hear from you i
~ this matter.

Very truly yours,




J. E. FOLSOM

BUCHMANN BUILDING
CULLMAN, ALABAMA

August 6, 1946

Mr. C. A, GastOn,
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Sir:

It was pleasing to ms to receive your good letter. I certainly
want to discuss with you the metters in which we are both so vitally
interested at soms future d'ate. It is my plan to arrange sppointments
with my éouth Alsbama friends at frequent intervals during the fall months

and I hope to confer with you on one of these occasions.

Sincerely yours,




J. E. FOLSOM

BUDHMANN BUILDING
CULLMAN, ALABAMA

August 19, 1946

Mr. C. A. Gaston,
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Sir:

Mr., Folsom would be pleased to confer with you
in Elba, Ala. I have arranged an appointment for you to
meet with him on Thursday, August 29, 1946, at 11:30 A. M.
in Judge J. A. Carnley's office there.

If it is not convenient for you to be there gt
this time, we would greatly appreciate a message to that
effect in order that some other person may be given the
time that has been set aside for you,

With every good wish, T am
Sincerely yours,
I 2 )

« H. Finney, Jr.
Secretary

Copy ®to:

Judge J. A. Carnley,
Elba, Alasbama
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TELEPHONE CHELSEA 2-

7670
7671

CABLE ADDRESS: FORGETMENO

FORGETMENOT MFG. CO.

ADVERTISING ENGINEERS

333 SIXTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, U. S. A. WE SPECIALIZE IN DESIGNING GOOD-
WILL GIFTS, PREMIUMS, PREMIUM
CAMPAIGNS AND ACTING AS CONSUL-
TANTS TO ADVERTISERS AND PREMIUM

June 20, 1938 USERS.

Fairhope Colony
Fairhope, Ala.

Att: Secretary
Gentlemen:
We are addressing you at the suggestion of
Dr. V. A. Clark, son of R. R. Clark, who,
we understand, is connected with the history
of your colony.
We would appreciate it very much if you would
send us whatever booklets or literature you
may have,describing the colony.

Thanking you very much for your courtesy in
this matter, we remain

Very truly yours,
FORGETMENOCT MFG. CO.

A. J. Meier
AJI ;B



June 33, 1938

Forgetmenot lifg. Co.,
333 gixth Ave.,
New York City,

Att.: Mr. A. J. Meler
Gentlemen:

Your request for iiterature on the Fair-
hope Single Tax Corporation received and under scp-
arate cover I am sending a Quartercentennial Higtory
publdshed in 1930 and some more recent folders con-
cerning the colony and the town. I ar algo hgving
mailed to you a sample copy of the Fairhope Courier
published herce.

I regret that I have not ceen able to place
R. Re Clark to whom you refer in your letter. 1In
the early days of the Colony many were attracted to
Fairhope, but dissapointed at its meagre beginning
and ite lack of resources they felt were essential
to the development of a practical experiment they
went on their way.

Despite this however Fairhope hae gone on
growing and because of this lack has the more forci-
bly demongtrated the funda ental soundmess of the
economic principles upon which it is founded.

My father E. B. Gaston who wag one of the
leading founders of the Colony and secretary of the
Corporation until a cpuple of years befpre his death
last year would, Quite possibly, have remembered ¥Vr.
Clark. _

I hope the material I ar sending will in-
terest you and I assure you I shall be glai to fue-
nigh any further inforration you may desire.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.



Feb 12, 1938

Mr . O.'?orstar
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Mr. Forsteri-

This is to advise yo: that

application was made yesterday by \essers Fddins,

Brewton, Ala and Cadwell, Robartsdale, Ala for
the lot on the corner of Ma nolia and Section

for which you made applicition the day previous.

An offer to pay a bonus of $25. accompanied the,
app lication.

’ This is in accordance with the
rules of the corporation where more tnan one
application is received for the same lot. I c'n
not tell how the eCuwaldewill receive thuis
application since it is made for the purposa of
using the lot for a fllling station. You may

recal} that the % ref sed &o allow the
council to approvem fer rom

Lawrence for this purpoée some ti-e pzst.
You better se: me for fuller details.

-~

Vefy trulj vours,

Secretary



Feb. 18, 1936

Mr. O. Forgter
Fairhope, Ala.

\

Dear Mr. Forstar:

This is to advise you of the action
of the executive ccuncil at its meeting Monday nite with
regard to the application for lot 5 blk. 8 div. 1 in
which you are interested. The council voted to instruct
the sacretary to netify the apglicants that the leace
be put to auction bid. -

The other applicant has made a vid of
®25. for the securing of the lease. Please advise me
if you car: to make a higher bid?

There is rumor that petition for a
referendum opposing the use of this lot for a filling
station will be presented. If this if true, and shou.ld
the petieioners carry the claction, the situation will
be cleared so far as your applicztion is concerncd,
if theres ares no futher applicants for the lot for
purposes other than that denied by the referendum.

Very truly yours,-

Socretary



Feb. 18, 1936

Cliff Eddins
Cliff's Auto Parts Co.
Atmore, Ala,

Dear Mr. Eddins:

This is to notify you that the executive
couneil of the Fairhope Sinsle Tax Corporation, at its
" meeting Monday nite, instructed the secretary by motion
to put the applications for 13nd in lot 5 blk. 8 div. 1
to auction bid.

: I am notifying th2 sther applicant. of
your bid and will notify you should he offer a greater
amount . ,

I am informed that members are takine
gteps to call a referendum with a view to opposing the
council leasing this lot for filling station purposes.
Should the raferendum be carried by the petition=rs the
council will be barrad fror furt 2r consgideration of your
application. On the other hand should they lose , th2
application carrying the hicshest bld will be approvad.

I will let yow hear further as soon’
ag I have something to report.

Vary truly yours,

i

Seeratary







larch 74 1936,

dr. U1iff Bddins,
Atmore, /1 1n.,

Dezr ¥r. lddins:

Thig is tc renort to vyou on the results cf the
referendun electicn «f yesterday, £ hich I notificd you in
1 r of Jebe 4the The membership decided zgzindt the use
lot for 2 filling steation by 2 vote of 31 to 7.

T e residents in that section were censiderzbly
arc scd about the ratter 2nd no doubt did 2 cemsidcerzble amount
of electicnecring. They »resented - protest petiticn ot the
council mecting Yorndry night ond seversl of them a-pesr:.d iy
nerson. On Tuesdey, ¢s8 I informed y.u 2 getition was sent in
signad by + eufficient nunber of members to muke the calling
of n elociion vendetory end the result ol that election is os
above gsteited. i

1t is my opinion thet meny of the veters vere
motivated by their feeling t.ust the.e were alrendy (oo nany ges
stations in the tovny, so I haraly know whaet Lo adviese you ¢8
to future cctions 1 will be gled te heve you czll at ny of=-
fice "hen convenient, shculd you still be interested in getting
2 loention in fairhope.

The Treasurer is not in his office this morning
but I will heve him return your desosit check to you, either
this #fternocn or Yonday. I did not wanit to delay in getting
this letter off to you. :

V ry trul: yours,

Secretary
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Feb. 235, 18386

C1iff Eddins N
Clifr'g Auto Parte Co.
At vore, Ala.

Dear Mr. Eddingt-

: In my letter te you of Feb. 18,
I told you of uy expectation that there wo id be
& referendum culled regerding the lzasing of the
lot in which you are interestad for a filling
station. The referendum hae not materialized and
I have been notified today of a bid of $30. for
the lot, $5. morz than your bid of $25. You-will
please notify me at once of any further bid you
wisgh to make.

Very truly yours,

Secr=tary

Copy te Mr. Newton Cadwell



Dec. 15, 1937

Mpr. H. W. 0. Forstep
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Mr. Forstepr:

I find that the entire
frontage of hkirs. Coming's ig 78.38 feet
and the rent at the 1937 rate is §$111.21
per year. The paving charge of §5.49 ad-
ded to this makes the total annual charge
$116.70.

I thowght you might 1like
thig information for your imredigte con-
sideration. :

Very té%ly yours

Secretary

C:G'mg



Dac. 14, 1987,

H. z"'o O. 5“'-.’: ﬁter 2
Fairbope, Al'.,

Genticment

I enclosge hepewiin applicition fop
lease te she eust 57 feel of lot 3, plock 11,
ddvigiow 1 of dup lande in the Town of Faip-
hopa.

I wigh %o aivise you that the ir-
nu=i yeut e Lixed tour 193¢ on this 1ot amounte
Lo #39.15 ani the gtreet v, puvement aecyg=-
rent, «l.39 go the anocunt ol deposit taab
should accowgmy your =ppriication i. 730.50.

I rejret to wivime you that T slsoc
have an application for thia lot {yrom M, NYe
son & Co., together wiin 2a offepr ol a bonus
ol 350,00 7or the lease.

Please aivise re of vour wishes in
thex nmat tero

Very truly youps,

Secretary.



Jum 275, 1989,

" Cap%. C. B, Poster,
109 Bienville Ave.,
lobile, Albbarm.

Dear 3ir: E

Your letter of July 20th., is roceivod and
answer deloyed due to unavcidable eircunaiances.

It ie difficuit to mderstand just what you
arae setting et in the matler. Do I mdersiand thas
you want to revive the projJect. pay uy your rent e
she land and coanplete paynment due us Par the improve..
rends and bave us relense such improvenen’s as ware
vemoved whien we declared the ”‘ure&mm Cartroct vo:lel
by default?

i skell be glad to hear from you in
regpeect to this at your sonvaniencc.

Vexry truly yotrs,

CAGSHGC . , : SECRETARY »



,3m  avenue

LI

T Piemville Avenue,
I‘ftobile’m-a.,

Fairhope Singhe Tax Colony. July 26,1939

Fairhope,Als.

lr C,A.Gaston Secretary,

3

Dear Mr Gaston:
Acknowledging receipt of your letter dated July 19,1939,

Replying to the SECOND paragraph,you stated the only improvement you found st
the time action was taken,was galvanized iron fence around the pit .certainly
this fencing was for & specific purpose ,all errected st a cost to me.

Fourth,paragraph,I have nothing to do about lr Simpson being
in arrears on his leasehold.and if I understand you right you have sold uy
property for his deliquent rent,snd bought it in ,now offers to sell to me,
I just cannot grasp such a procedure,will you please give me futher explehation
on the subject.

For your inforumation I am in no way obligested to be responsible
for lr Siupson deliquent rent lease or obligations.

I shall appreciaste your sttention to refer to my letter of
July 17.1939%,which states facts to yousalso if I entended to abond the project
T could have sold the improvements and equipment myself,

Vhile I do not wish any unpleasantness or controversy over
this matter ,I certainly do not entend let the matter rest as it new stands,
T have invested in breeding stock for this pro ject which is costing me to
mmintain as well as the amount directly invested in the vhole project ,and I
do not feel justified to take it .

I shall be pleased to have a clear and definite explanation
just what has happned,and just what you have done with my improveuents,and what

is your definite stand in the ustter,
Thenking you,




July 19, 1939.

Oﬂpto CeBo FGB%Q!‘,
109 Bienville Ave,
lobile, Alabama,

Dear Captain:

: Tour letter of July 178h, is at hand and I am at &
losg to madersiand wherein you can believe you have been injured
in any way by tals Corperation. For the payuant of $5.00 you
held cur improvemants valued at $45,00 and likewise the land upon
- which there was a rental of §10.00 per year for 26 months to the
time vhen the Execuiive Council, under the terms of the lease
emtrigt ;35 grovidsd in paregraph 6, declared the lease forfeited,
Jme 2 - e ' ’

At the time the above action was taken there was no

equippent on the grovnd and the only improvements comsisted in & |
galvanized irom fence around the pit you had dug.

; Ve had no part in interfering with Hr. Stimpson's
fulfillment. of such agreement as he may have had with you and
did not have any Iknowledge of such agrecment. M. Stimpson was
never denled access to the premises leased te you and might very
possibly- have removed all the eguiyment amnd improvements during
the time we allowed the contruct to stand in arreavs.

Vhat happened to Mr. Stinpson was that he waes fo far
saoehold that we to advertise it for sale
for the collection of the delingueni remt and theme dbeing no
bidders we bought it in and néw hold the ititle. If you are in-
terested in secouring this property we will be glad to consider such
offer as you may care to make. :

I wish to ¢all to your attention my letter of larch
22, 1938 in reply to yours of Harch 4th, in which you tendeved
the note. In my letter I made it clear that we were not coceept-
ing the note in payment of the ascount and that you were only
protected against sale of your property for ninety days umder the
- - terms of the lease. . >

I enclose a lease form and eall your partieular at-
tention to the underscored lines in paragraph six. -

Very truly yours,

CAGSHGC SRR



169 Bienville Ave,
HobilesAla,
Fairhope 8ingle Tax Coleny, July 17,1939
Att,Mr Gasten Seeretary,
Fairhope,A la,

Dear Sirs

With reference te the TEN ACRES of lend agreed to lease
for the specifie purpose FROG FARMING, giving you my persenal note
in payment of said arrsagem:nts,

I acknowledge this note has never been paid by me,
I entended to take up this note and continue umy projeety,
You may remeuber I came to you about either the county or some
party digging e drain diteches practically around this property and
no doubt through a portion of this ten secres I pointed out and
agreed to lease,this ditching was preformed after I had complet ed
uy ponds, driven a deep well, installed pump and gone to consider-
able expense ,I then found out it was not practical for me to
continue frog farming on this cite of land through being ditched
vhich would give a continual drain,I had expert advise on the matter,
as well as expert advise from pump manufacturers as to = pumping
system vhich I would have to put in to corret thi denger from this
diteh draining, I therefore decided to move my equipment to some
other location ,avoiding any controversy,

Arrangements were made with Mr Jessie Simpson to remove
all equipments on said property emd construct esnd establish a frog farm
on his property,he has gone to some expense and labor in couplying with
our agreeuent,when he was stopped by the Single Tax Colony.

I have suffered dauaces in the first instant by the county or
some other party ditching around said property mentioned above.,I have
suffered damages by the hénderance of Mr Jessie Simpson taking my equipm=
ents away, You have confisticated same without legal notice to me,

Will you please return all equipuments to Nr Jessie Simp son
enabling him to continue our agreement immediately,this will avoid eny
controversy in the matter,which I in the first instant wished to avoid as
wentioned above,l wzy mention The Colony has not suffered any loss in fhis
transaction,but I have and principelly through the causes stated hersin, as
well as the investment in Frog breeders which is now at New Crlesns.

Your iummediste setion on this matter ahd advise will be

appreciated,I do not wish any controversy, o
| Ywé/?@ AN

Capt, C.B,Foster



June 7, 1938

Capt C. D. Foster
110 N Ann St.
Hobils, Ala

Dear Captain:

qu sorry to lsarn from your rsesnt latter of
your inability to take up your note at this time.

In consider-tion of vour continued interest in
your proparty here and your expectation of an im=
provement in wur financial circumstances, we have

~decided to extand your note for an adiitional 20 days.

We hope that this axtantion will fully meat your
axpectations and that furthsr extention will not be
geoess&ry and best wighes for your hope for success,

am

Very truly yours,

_Seorstary

CAG/mg - q



116 N, Ann Street
Mebilep Ala,
Single Tax GCerperatien June 4.1938
Fairhepe, Ala,
Dr, Gasten.

Gentlemen :

You have a nete frem me eevering eest of Land lease,with
intrest,

Finaneial eenditiens at the present eould be mueh better
however I shall appresiste the extensiom of this nete,eenditiens will
undeubtedly ehange fer the better,it is enly the strain in waiting,

I have net sbended the idea =nd plem te eostablish the prejest

I started .
In this ease I de net see where the single tax eerperatien

will loese.

Thanking yeu fer yeur eonsiderstien im the matter ,and yeur
reply. : :

Yours very truly,

Capt ,C.B,Fester
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Jane. 31, 1940.

Krs, Nina K, Foster,
Fnirhoz)e. ;h. ?

De.r lMrs, FPoster:

In pos ing his books Mr, Wolcott found that
I made a mistale in collecting from you the balance
due on your kumm ‘roperty, on Summit St.

The balance due Jan. 1, 1940 as shown on the
books is $29,864 to which there should have been added-
$1le50 penalty to Dec, 31, 1939, making the total anount
owing $31.04, It appears th:t instead of adding the
21450 I subtricted it and collected 28, 04 from you,
$3.00 less than the amount owing.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.




Peb, 6, 1939,

¥re, Foster,
Fairhope, Ala,,
Dear ﬁrn. Posaters-

In reference to the aprarently sha p increase
-in the rent crharze on your leasehold I have checks ‘-
ed the recorde and find that prior to 1932 and for
several years the rent was $39.02. In 1938 all
rents were religured snd due to an error in occlcoue
lation your rent was charged at 332461, |

This gonsiderable reduction should have
baeea noted by us and the reason aseert.amed but
some how 1% slipped by detection, It is this er-
por -hat mices the inerease this year seem so greate

A%

Consziderinz that thz 1938 reat should have heen
$32,02 the iacrease to $41.,85 only slightly over
7% does not seem 3o great in consideration of the
considerable 1nurovem§nts that have heen effectied
in your aecizhborhood and the town in recent years.
I rezret these errors and the misunder-
standin @ that has reswlted dut hore y-u will under-
stand. e will not cha:ge your account with our

1938 errcr.

Very .ruly yours,

‘Secretary.




»Te hoy A, Poulke
GS Church Street
Hew York &, W, ¥.°

Dear kHr Foulke:

i am mailing you today the cory of the
Alabvara Lecal Gevernmert Journal requested in yours
-of the 19ty
Ot i % Aol S S

I am alsc enclosling a cony of cur 1651
repcrt. I believe it was published since you: visit,
a visit we hope you will bte intevestead 1ce .




%w g//ﬂ//’(lm/)f//}‘ﬁﬁ/j L.
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ESTABLISHED 1841

ROY A. FOULKE
VICE PRESIDENT

99 CHURCH STREET

NEW YORK 8, N.Y. May 19, 1952

Digby 9-3300

Mr. C. A. Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Colony
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr. Gaston:

When I had my very pleasant visit with you late in
February you very kindly gave me a copy '""The Alabama
Local Government Journal' of June, 1951, which had a con-
densed article about your operations.

If you have another spare copy, I'm wondering if you
would send it to me. I would like to pass it to one of my
close friends.

S o .

Sincerely yours,

RAF:cr



June 24, 1940,

¥r, E, W, Franklin, -«
Fairhope, Ala.,

Dear My, Franklin:

We have for sale the timber on the N or
the SE% of the NE{ of Section 22, the twenty im<
mediately south of the tract you have Jjust cut.
On this twenty there 1s also some ocak wood that we
would like tc sell together with the pine 1f pos-
sible to do so.

We also are ready to sell the timber on
the ten acres in the SW# of the'SE{ of Section 27,
under lease to Clarence Johnson. This ten has
been staked and is in the center of the south front-
.age extending north to the center of the forty.

We also have a tentative deal under cone
sideration with W, C, Mills, our lessee to the NWi
of the NE} of Sec. 27 and would like to have an es-
timate on the value of the timber on°that tract ex-
- .cept 3 acres in the northwest corner.

Yefy truly yours,

§§cretary.
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Mr., Franklin replied May 15, offering $75.00 which was accept-
ed May 27, no other bids being received.A .
: Ce A, G.

>

May 14, 1940,
Mre B. Ve Frﬁnkiyu.
Fairhope, Ala.,
- Dear lire Franklyns
The Council appfovod of the application of
George Ke ﬁhliey for a 'lease to the south half (S%) of
the northeast quer:er (NE}) of the Northeast (uarter
(¥2}) of Section Twenty-two (2-) .nd we will be glad
to reéei&e yow ki offer (or the purchase of the time
bo? thereon. ' , |
Cuttin: of the timber will he subject to
our contract with Mr. Godden recquiring us to giva him
30 days notice to remove his cups. This h.s been
done and I have asked hiﬁ to notify us if he cun get
them off in a shortér time.

Very truly yours,

Secraeta: ¥y,



kurch ll. 1940,

Mr. B » ?rrlklyn.
fo Nap Prirhnoye, Alaes,

Dear lir, Pronklyn:
' I have «n .pplication for lease to the land,
€0 acres ncross the roed west from Er. M.lone's resie

dence and we vdll want to sell the timber and h:uve it

_removed, The 20 runs the long wey east and weet. If

you have any trouble locating it you c.n see our | iupt;

Lands & Highways, Marion Smith end tell hin it is the

26 appl.ed for by Ve Te Walley.

Very truly yours,

becretarye.



Nov. 28, 1939,

Hr, Ffanklin,

Rural Route,

Pairhope, Ala,.,

Dear lMr., Pranklins :

‘I have this day mailed a sales contract to
the Kerchants Bank for E. S. Sibley, completing the
sale of the timber on the SW. of the HE: of Section 2,
Twpe 7 S, R 2 R, | ‘

ir, Hudson called on me a few days past and
said that there wotld be no objection to proeeeding
with the immediate removal of the timber. I provide-
ed in the coﬁtract that all timger must be removed
within six months from this date.

I am sure you will give consideration to the
desires of our lessees, iessrs. Danne and Harbison who

may want to get pathches cleared for spring nlanting.

Yours very truly,

Secretary.



Hov, 28, 1939.

Bre De Z. Groie,
Karlow, Alabama,
Dear NMr. Grove:

kr, John E, Hudson, U. S. Forester, Bay Mi-
nette, .la., called on me - few days uge and said there
would'be no objection teo proceéding with the cutting of
the timber on our lands on Section 2 in Township 7.

We have given a sales contract to Mr. E. S.
Sibley and Mr, Franklin will probably proceed with the
cutting of a cortion of it me e have leased the land
io lr. Danne and Mr. Harbison, who will fence it and
who hope to get small ratches cleared for spring crops.

Yours very truly,

Secretary,



Hov. ‘4’ 1939.

A

Mre dohn E. .Ha&aﬂn"
Us S. Forester,
Bay Minette, Ala.,

Dear Sirsg

A This corporation owns the S.} of the NE} of
Section 2, T® S, R 2 E. The timber on this land is
leased for turpentine rights to Mr, D. Z. Grove, of
Marlow to the end of this year. Mr. Grove has con-
tracted with the government to take the cups off .and
receive from it a certain rental for the unworked
treeﬂ. : i

7e have sold the timber on this land, sub-
Ject to our delivery-which we would like to make as
early as .ossible. ./ould it be possible for you to
make settlement with Mr, Grove before the first of
January and release to us the trees so that the pur-
chaser of the timber can proceed to remove it from
the land. :

I may state that we have several proppec-
tive lessees for the land who may want to clear . por-
tion for spring crops and this would be facilitated
if the timber could b~ removed at once. Assuring you
of our appreciation for such cooperation as you caun
give in this matter I am,

Very truly yours,

Secretary.



Do Zio GIROVIE

General Mexchandise — Real Estate — Timber
Naval Stores - Produce

PIARLOW, ALABANMA
ON BEAUTIFUL FISH RIVER

S POST OFFICE ADDRESS
" SUMMERDALE, ALABAMA

11-28-39

Fairhope Single Tax Corp.
Fairhope Ala,
gentlemens—
In yours of the 38th you state that Mr John E Hudson advised
that there would be no objection to the cutting of the timber
on your lands in 2-7=3, and that inasmich as you had sold the
timber to Mr Franklin , he would probably proceed to cut same

Please be advised that the timber on this land was leased ¢
tp me or to The Baldwin Land & Timber Co of 65 St Francis St
Mobile ApAla until Jan 1lst 1940 and perhaps a little later date,
by Mr Ward B Martin,

Just because Mr Hudson said that as far as he was concer-
ned the timber could be cut, does nwt give anyone the right to
cut it bvefore the expiratioh date of the lease,

I am sending & copy of this letter to The Baldwin Land
& Timber Co, They will probably advise you as to their desires
in the matter,

Yours very truly,



Decs 6, 1939.

- The Baldwin land & Timber Co.,
635 Ste Pruncis Ste,
liobile, Ala,.,

Gentlemen:

e are in possession of a warranty deed te
the SV of the WE}; the E. of the SE: of the W% and
the U: of the SEi of the HW} of Section 2, Twpe 7 S,
R 2 B, being Tractm 11, B} of Tract 12 and Tracts 13
and 14 of Section Two, in Township Seven South of
Range Two Last, aecording to the map of River Park,

This deed was given us by Ward Martin and
subject to « turpentine leuse from him to you .nd D.
Zs Grove, of Marlow, Alu., such lease terminating Jan.
1, 1940 or thereabouts. “e have £0ld the timber on
this land to Mr. Z. Ve Pranklyn, of FPairhope and had
intended to make immedinte delivery if the same could
be done without jepardiming your lease of cups to the
Goverament.

‘ “Ye have consulted with kr, John i, Hudson,
Bay Ilinette and he has told us that your contract with
the government will not be affected thereby. However
in notifying Mr. Grove of this I have heen advised by
him that you m.y not agree to angthin- being done une
til the lease ie fully terminated,

e have entered into a contract to lease the
sarface rights to the B 5C acres of the holding to two
neighboring farmers who will want to proceed with the
building of fences and who will probably want to get
a few acres cleared for spring creps. Uo would like
to have your consent to this and if not unresmsonable
also to the cutting of the timber, though the latter
is not of great importance exce t as it facilitates
agricultural use., I understand that there will be no
inconvenience to Mr, Tranklyn to wait until January.

- I will appreciate your early consideration
of this matter and 2 reply.

Very truly yours,

§§cretary.

Copy to
Do Ze Grove
Ee. ¢ Pranklyn:



Lo

HTI'S. DENNISTON FRANK W. BOYKIN ALPHONSE LUCAS
PRESIDENT . VICE PRES. SEC'Y-TREAS.

Denniston-Boykin Company
LUMBER - CROSSTIES - NADAL STORES

65 ST. FRANCIS STREET

MosiLE, ALa.

December 7, 1939

Mr. C. A. Gaston, Secty.,
Fairhope Single Tax Corp.,
Fairhope, Ala,

Dear Mr., Gaston:

Your letter of December 6th, addressed to the Baldwin
Land and Timber Company, has been referred to us, inasmuch
as we hold the lease to the property in question,

We are writing Mr. John E. Hudson, sending him your let-
ter and asking him to give us a written statement to the ef-
fect that our immediate release to you of the timber on the
above described lands, will not jeopardize any payments to
which we are entitled under the naval stores conservation pro-
gram of 1939. On receipt of this assurance from Mr. Hudson
we will be pleased to give you a formal letter releasing this
timber, We are requesting Mr. Hudson to give this matier
his personal attention,

Yours very truly,

OﬁectyhTreas.

AL/B



Kov. 1, 1949

Dr. Thomas D. Hopkins
104 Lontgonery Street
ontgomery 4, Alabama

Dear Dr. Hopkins:

With respect to the application of Dr. Pierce E.
Frederick to be examined for a license to practice
Optcmetry, it is my pleasure tc have such confidence
in the integrity of Dr. Frederick that I need make no
Teservatiion in giving his application the higest en-
docrsement.

Not only have I lnown the apprlicant from child-
hood, but I have had clcse acquaintance with his par-
ents and with the relatives of the mother's parents.
The applicant and all with whom he has family rela-
ticnship are, in my opinion, well above the average
in develojment of character and evidence of a high
degree of responsibility.

I sincerely hore Fairhore may have the opportunit
to number Dr. Frederick among its rrofessional servant

Very truly yours,

o

Sl



ALABAMA
STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY
October 31, 1949

Dr. C. A, Gaston
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Dr. Gaston:

Dr. Pierce E. Frederick, of your city, has made application
to this Board to be examined for a license to practice Optometry
in this State and gives you as reference.

Your kindness, in advising us concerning Dr. Frederick's
standing, character, and integrity, will be appreciated, using

the self-addressed, stamped, envelope enclosed.

Very truly yours,

=
(:::_#’/,/’Récordlng/s;E?etary-Treasurer

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY

TDH:seb
Enclosure

DIRECT YOUR REPLY TO:

Dr. Thomas D. Hopkins
104 Montgomery Street
Montgomery 4, Alabame.
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¥arch 21, 1955

ir. Richard G, O'Brien, Attewnay
Suanit, Hew .vf-'uq

Dear 8irs

M httar addressed %o Falrhope City Clerk sams twmned
mtomﬂammwnmdmulﬁmu. our Golony
Mu o, mitldings land onging
hnmmum in the names of the lesses ouners..

fon's sssessment gheets mxv a dese
w‘&%&”’“m |
&
: asaessed mlneetsm
uﬁadcaaipuonortholmea 1auﬂmmichthqm1m

mtanammtmnmm
bewmmtﬁthetmmitamwhelusoau
not. The lessees indt arc held 1lsble by stats, sounty
and ﬂw for the payment of tm levied on the value of thelr
Wum?mm comr m&rtannnto
, of WIW
m@vmatmetmwehmmnm

il tice the Colony secretary acts as the hsnn' |
4% in assessing their texable property. The col doss attend

& &b of lessees® taxes in most cases where the lessees’
. Ik msta:m;ewpmtim are mid:.nt‘uubezon the delin.
2ds ?%Wl ] mt o:gu:sm“:;:/
rds _ ascaas’ assesswents mmf fox
pavse operty b land leaselfrom the Colony coypora
mmwmazzonuummz ful to you and ss-
ﬂ'{lﬁ ﬁu.inmla to supply such her information
' =8 you may neel.
ooy 0 | Very tzuly yours,
| mcwxs, Feirhope e ¢
ciwkn«w«mm.g t!.m

Secrctary C. 4. Gaston



LAW OFFICES

Pizz) & O’'BRIEN

393 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE
SUMMIT, NEW JERSEY
EDWARD A. PIZZI - RICHARD G. O'BRIEN

February 23, 1955

City Clerk
Town Hall
Fairhope, Alabama

Re: Single Tax Colony Assesments

Dear Sir:

We represent the Township of Berkeley Heights, Union
County, New Jersey, which has in it a non-profit corp-
oration known as Free Acres Association. Said associa-
tion has been treated by the Municipality Tax Purposes
as a single unit although resided upon by various lease
holders upon lots divided and agreed upon by the assoc-
iation's members, :

We are advised that there are very few similar situations
in the United States, butthat perhaps a colony located in
Fairhope, Alabama may be one such. The Municipality and
its office is desirable of gaining information as to the
manner in which similar cdbnies are taxed by their res-
pective municipalities as to real property and personal
property, that is to say, i.e., whether the assesment
should go against the colony as a whole or the individual
lease holder and lot resident.

Any information you might be able to supply the writer as
to your experience along these lines would be greatly ap-
preciated, '

Yours very truly,

PIZZI & O'BRIEN

Gl & e

Richard G. O'Brien

RGOB:vam
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July 3, 1940,

The I'reeman Corporation,
30 E. 29th Ctreet,
New York, N. Y.,

Gentlemens
The €xecutive Council of the Fairhope Sine-
gle Tax Corporation has instructed me to subseribe
for your valued publication The Freeman for the
Fairhope Public Library and tc purchase 12 copiles

of your 1940 edition of Progress and Poverty, Re=-
arranged and Abridged for llcdern Zeaders, by Larry
Gunni scen Erown,

ie are of course interested in securing
these on as favorable terms ac poscible and will
be glad tc have quotaticns on various amcunts. You .
may blll us for botli the subscription end the bocks
anc we will meke immediste remittance cn receipt of
your bill,

Ve are much intercsted in the work you
are doing and itgeiiectiveness is evidenced by a
nunver of communicaticns ve receive from enthusiase
tic students and graduates writing for information
about Fairhope.

The velue of Tairhope's demcnstration is,
I belleve, being enhencec by the fact that it has
lost transportaticn and lceaticn advanteges former-
1y held, &s a result of the opening of new lines
of travel. Ir spite of thece losses Fairkore cone
tinues the most rapidly growming town in the ccunty
and the ¢ne having the greatest amount of public
property. '

We want to assure all members of your or-
ganization that there is a standing ccrdial irvita-
tion tc visit Fairhope and tc call on us for any co-
operaticn we can give in the es&ential work of edu-
cation in which you are engaged.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.




Dec, 31, 1938,

i P8, Hargaret C. Freer,
Yheiang, Calif,,

Denr Mrs, "ronrie
hile I recoived no rerly %o rir lettor
of the 13th inst. concerning our payment of your
-, tares for you I have paid thém today.
I was in Bay Minette yestarday and found
that you had not made p.yment an $hat the account
would be subject to a 507 collasctor8s fee if not

paid today. I ho @ this wi 1 no: ineconvenieice

)

yon nnﬁ that if you had made remitt.nes you will
immediauély communiicate such informntion to me
.80 1 can take the necessary steps to recover pay-
me:t;

Very truly y urs,

' ‘ Secretary.










fept. 29, 1938.

¥Mige Lillie F:isgkoru,
Magnolia €pringe, Alsa.,

Dear Migs Frishkorn:-

Aocidentelly I care upon a eomrunication
from you dated Nov. 31, 1937, in which you agked for
data concerning the Single Tux rethod of Fairhope.

I ar able to find no record of your reyuest having
veen an@éwered and while I fully realize it i1s too
late tc aﬁswe; the purpose for which 1t was requent-
ed I am encloging for your own information a short
explanation of the Fairhope plan.

One of Fairphope's main purpose of exigtence
ig for educatlon and desonglration so we are particu=’
lasly pleased to assist students in their study of ec-
onorios. If you did get no response to your rejuest
ple~se accept my eincere abologies.

- Very truly yours,

Secretary.







March 16th.1949

Mr, John A. Frick,
Torrington, Wyo,

Dear Mr., Frick:

When my brother-in-law liax P. McGill returned from a
vielt to your State some months past he told me of your strong ad-
herence to the principles on which our town was founded and to which
it 1s in large part indebted for its success as a progressive and
prosperous town, I agreed to send you information about Fairhope at
the time but mislaid your address and it has only now come to hand,

In 1894 when my father and mother and associates came
here with their families to found a Single Tax Community their meagre
resources made 1t necessary that they purchase the cheapest land avail=-
able, Consequently Fairhope was located on what was at that time con-
gsidered to be the least desirable section of the partially developed
Easterh Shore of liobile Bay., For mahy years towns or communities had
exlsted on either side of our site and one was the seat of the county
government,

The result of owr aprlication of Single Tax principles
to this inferior land has been remarkable, The easier access to land
soon attracted others here and today Fairhope is not only larger than
all the Shore towns combined but is the largest town in the county,
Not only 1s Fairhope distinective for its size., It 1s also recognized
as being superior in culural development, and in its liberal consid-
eration of the rights of individuals,

Enclosed and under separate cover I am sending you
printed material and forms I am sire you will find of interest., I'll
be glad to hear from you should you have any questions,

Very truly yours,

C. A. Gaston Secretary.



. A N Y G s

LIST OF FRUIT TREES? ETC., ON
Walter James holding, on record as south half of za
gouthwe gt quarter of Southeast Quarter of Sec. 14, but he seems
to think includes only the ten acres in sothwest corner of the
40 macres.

following memo. of the trees, etc. on the place.

Three rows of Apple pears,
first row, 15 trees.
second row 1l trees

| third row, 15 trees,

|
|
|
|
Mrs. James Sr., at request of secretary brings in the
next row, 7 sand pears, 3 Bouglas, 1 Leconte.

PECANS, | ;
st row - = = = = = = = 8 trees,
and, ® - = = =~ = = = = 8
8rd " - - - - - - - 8 |
4th " = = = = = = = 9
5th " = = - = = - - 8
Bth " - - - - - - -4
7th " = = = = = = = 4
8th " - - - - - - - 4 |
BLUEBERRIES. |
lgt Tow = = = = = = = 7
snd * - === = s 3
g2d ? - - s = 5
4 scattered
GRAPES,
Mostly bunch varieties.
1st Tow,= = = = = = = = 4
3nd " - - - - = - - 8
3rd rOW - = - - - = 4

Probaly more, hidden in grass
PEACHES, 5 trees, good size bearing.

Additional land adjoining, available for farming.



LIsT OF FRUIT TREES, ETC. oN

WALTER JAMES LEASFHOLD, TAKEN OVER ZY COLONY.

LIST MADE BY MR. JAMES'

Tiree rows of Apple Pears.

-8ds row, .15 trees.
2nd " 11 trees.
3rd " 15 oy

Pecans
lst row, 8 trees,
2nd " 8 "
ara ® 8 »
4th " - 9 "
Sth * 3] "o
B8th 4 LI
7¢h R
gth * 4 " §
Blueberries."‘\ 5
lgt row, 7 bushes \
2nd " 3w i
3rd " G %
G es ‘
most{?pbunch varieties
14 vines. *
Peach trees, fivaﬁtrees,
Y :\‘

MOTHER.

%
\
3 -

t \

good size bearing

\ W
3 “..ﬁl’x
; A
*
\\‘ )
2\ 7 }\ “T\\
.\ {,’ “ N
\ N
i
\
B
\

4¢h " sand pears, 3 Douglas, 1 LeConte

S




J. R. FUCHS, JUDGE

J. LEE DITTERT, ATTORNEY

NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS P D | s T R I CT C O U R T BELLVILLE, TEXAS
GEO. M. WELLS, CLERK & 22ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT ALBERT VANDERLEE, REPORTER
NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS AUSTIN, TEXAS
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Mr. We Eo. Giesecke
P. 0. Box 93
New Braunfels, Texas

Dear Mr. Giesecke,

I have been out of town and I didn't receive your letter
until today. I certainly asppreciate your thinking of me ,
and would be very happy to meet Mr. liver. \

"Progress and Poverty" I have had in my library for over !
forty years, and I have read it many times. The chapter
on causes of depression reads as if it could have been
written yesterday, although it was written in 1879. I
shall make it a point to come and see you as soon as I
find time. Anytime you have anything of interest, be
sure to call me.

Very sincerely jgours,

JRF:b s " 6&‘

Ve «
':‘s b Y ."‘z}h
Q}r AN A
X AR
NN
v : IS &3
;\? byp j\\ JKEE

: ;



J. R. FUCHS, JUDGE
NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS D l ST R l CT CO U R T th LEBEE?:EEET{‘QJLORNEY

GLEEE,JV kagggs}iﬁ‘sk 22ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT ALBERT VANDERLEE, REPORTER
' AUSTIN, TEXAS
. NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS

Bept. 19, 1947.
¥r. C. A. Gasten,

Fairhope, Alabama,

Do#r Mr. Gaston: Thanks for your kind and eneouraging
letter ef Sept. 16, First your inquiries:
I have a number of copies of my book L. of T. on

hand. I ean send you 20, 50, or 100 and even some
more if you ean make use e¢f them. And as they are now mine
you ean use them as you please. (2) The Anson Jemes
Press sold about 700 gopiesm of the book. Mr. Herhet Fleteher
of the Anson Jones P, told me .ke sent a eopy to every English
epeaking libreary. (3) The Ansen J. Press was evidently
not in a positienm to give the beok much publieity. With
better publiwity several thousand eopies sheuld have been
sold. I had to subsidize the book, which always gives
& book a bad start. I have new written a new book,
the gentral theme of whieh is that we have te distinguish
petween Commem wealth and Private dealtk. It is in the
hands of a publisker, bBut I havs but very rafl hope ef
its aeceptance. Im my epinien it is botter ‘than ngi
L e T. I hope this is true, while an author ig karly
able te Jjudge his owm efferts. Othars thirk so, asau.g
wFem is Mr. J. Rupert Mason, of 192 Lake St. San Francisco
21, California. Do you know him?

In a general way I have xnow?”of Fairhope Colony
for many years, but am not sure that I know &rougn
about ite I hope that one of these summsrs I ean make
s trip threough gho_ioutharn States and ofeourse visit at

Feirhepe. —



Sept. 16, 1947

Mr, John R. Fuchs
% The Anson Jones Press
Houston, Texas

Dear Mr. Puchs:

I have just had much pleasure and profit from the read-
ing of your book, Liberation from Taxation. In my Judgment you
have made the most effective presentation of this vital subject
that has come to my attention. Your adherence to constructive
illustration of benefits to be secured from the adoption of our
plan is, in my judgment, made more effective by your avoidance of
vitriolic and contemptuous criticism of the misguided plans of
other liberals.,

: of course the effectiveness of your contribution will
be dependent on is circulation. How extensive has this been?
Are copies now available and on what terms may they be secured?
Do you know if there is a copy in the Library of Congress, in
the University of Chicago Library and in the Library of the Uni-
versity of Alabama?

I wonder if you are acquained with our effort here to
make such application of the Henry George principle as is possi-
ble under existing laws? While we have been able to give relief
from only an infinites#mal part of the heavy burden of taxation,
we have, to a large degree, been able to preserve equal opportun-
ity of access to such natural resources as are at our command by
virtue of our deeds to some four thousand acres of not too pro-
ductive land.

By reason of the advantage affoﬁéd it Fairhope, though
not the most favorably located, has become the largest and most
progressive town in Baldwin County. I shall be pleased to give
you any further information you may desire and assure you of our
pleasure should it be possible for you to call for a visit and
study of the effectiveness of our demonstration. Trusting I may
have a prompt reply and that copies of your book are yet availa-
ble I am,

Very truly yours,

Secretary



pril 19, 1937

Mr. Geo. Fuller
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear HMr. Fuller:

Your report of your altercation with
our Marshal, J. H. Titus wag received by megsenzer
at our meeting Monday night and wag resd by the Clerk
to the Council. "

Since your communicstion wag =~ddregsed
to the Council and since you declined an oprortunity
to further present your cowplaint to the Mzyor in
court, though he invited you to do so, the Council
and the layor agreed %hat the reply best be from
the Council and I was selected by them to gpeport to

you.

layor Fuge ievorted on his telephone
communicat:on from you Sunday uight and of hig sub-
sequent investigation, as well ag on the court pro-
ceedings Monday worning and I revorted on my acquainte
.ande with the matter.

From your own revort it appesgs that
you are responsible for precipitating the altegcation
by your failure to regoond promptly to a request by
an officer to comply with the parking pules egtablished
for the greater c nvenience of all citizens and partic-
cularly for those doing businesg in your block. From
your own report your subsequent actiocn amounted to re-

fusal to move your car.

Further when adviged that the alternative
wag to appear in court Monday rorning you declared or
inferred that you wo 1d not voluntarily do so =2nd when
informed that it would be necegsary to put you in jail
to ingure vour pregence you dared him to do so.

The foregoing taken from your own report
gshows your whole attitude, i1n receiving the officer, one
well suited to provoking a quarrel. Also you state that
when the officer attempted to correct your error you
regponded bv atterpting to correct him, to tell him what



L BROWN, PRESIDENT E. B, GASTON, SECRETARY E. C. WOLCOTT, TREASURER

FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION

ADMINISTERING

Fairhope Single Tax Colony

ESTABLISHED 1895

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
March 1, 1935.

Mr. George E. Fuller:-
City.

Dear Mr. Fuller:-

Your letter to the Fairhope Single TaxeCorporation,

dated Feb. 23rd was bédve the Executive Council at its meeting
lacst Monday evening, the 35th ult. bearing a proposition from you
relative to payment of your rent indebtedness on The Playhouse,
as follows:

1-To pay $300 in cash on or before March 10, 1935.

2- To pay not less than $235 per month for three months
thereafter.

3- To pay not less than £k $50 a month after that
until total back rent and interest is paid .

Further, it was stated that k= "It is understood
that tax receipts will be accepted as formerly and my arrangement

with Mr. Sheltén is such that he would would be liable for the
rent in event I do not pay it as above and in the future?

A motion prevailed for acceptance of your proposi-
tion, with the understanding that taxt/ =xerpkavedeceipts must
be in addition to the cash payments provided until rent in ar-
rears is made up.

The Council I am sure sincerely hopes that such ar-
rangement as offered, with its provision regarding application
of tax receipts on rents, can be carried out, but it should be
understood that in case of default the Single Tax Corporation
will be free to take such steps as are by the lease contract pro-
vided with notice to both you and Mr. Skelton.

Action with regard t6 Yours very truly,
tax receipts on rent
agreed to. ' FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX OORPORATION
i\ BY <f4 /é’:‘/’/ “'—"/"' L ,. d;.,“':-i/‘? -
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*" The Playhouse

GEORGE E. FULLER, PROP.

FAIRHOPE, ALA.

Feb 23, 1935
Fairhope Single Tax Corp
City

Gentlemen; -

I have received a2 letter from Mr Henry Wood
Shelton offering a substantial reduction in my indebit-
ness to him on condition thet it is possible for me to
come to an agreement with vou regarding the back rent.

After digcussing the situation quite fully
Frankly with Mr Wolcott and Mr E.B.,Gaston,I respect-
submit the following proposal for your approval;-

1- I will pay you $300.00 cash on or before Merch 10,1935,
to apply on my total rent indebtedness, for the Play-
house.

2- I agree to pay you not less than $25.00 per month for
three months thereafter and

5= I agrse to pay you not less than $50.,00 per momth

‘ thah until totsl back rent and interest is paid.

It is understood that tex receipts will be
accepted as formerly and my appangement with Mr Shelton
is such that he would be liable for the rent in the event

@
I do not pay it 2s above and in the future.

e}

I am confident however that I can meet tt
I am offering above and also meet Mr Sheltons coniitio
and if you epprove of the arrangement, I shall see tha
payments are met promptly and fully as agreed.

13
Appreciating your conddderation and approval
L am sincerely

Geo..K Fuller




HENRY WOOD SHELTON
1560 TORREY PINES ROAD
P.O. BOX 297
LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA

February 19, 1935,

E. B. Gaston, Secretary,
Fairhope Single Tax Corp.,
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Mr. Gaston:

Your letter of January 21 was duly receivad
and appreciated, and now I have yours of February ll. I have
written Mr. Fuller tocday a final offer of settlement at such
a low price and on such easy terms that I hope it will be
possible for him to come to some agreement with the Colony as
to back rent and so hold on to the Playhouse until times are

better for all.

I appreciate your holding off the sale until

April 1, and hope things can all be worked out before then.

Sincerely,



PHONE REDONDO 7249

Palos Verndes K 5“&5 CLomp £/l

PALOS VERDES ESTATES. CALIFORNIA

301 PALOS VERDES DRIVE

Tay 5, 1943
Jennie Furber
Fairhope Ala

About Paso Robles Structure

Dear I'ricnd:

Recently there has been some adjustment of crude oil prices
in this area, so that the price of some grades is up about
25 cents per barrel.

Secretary of the Interior, Ickes, who also is petroleum
director, has recommended an increase in the price of crude oil.
This may resul® in an increase of from 35 cents Go 50 cents per
barrel.

This war is making a heavy drain on the countryt!s oil re-
servess As the war goes on, there should be a still greater
demand for oil. IEven now there is a cry for more new oil
wells; and some of the restrictions on driliing have been
modifieds It is quite probable that before the war is over
some positive encouragement will be given to those who would
be willing %o drill wells to try to bring in new oil fields.

Under such circumstances, it is just good common sense to
keep the Paso Robles Community Oil Lease together and to keep
oursclves im a position to take advantage of any opportunity

/ That might offer to got enovher well drilled on the Paso Robles
Structures it R

You originally gave me the right to use the surface of your
property on this structure for farming purposes, for which I
paid the taxes, kept the lease alive, and used my best efforts
to get the structure drillede.

All the reports I received from the Epco well, including the
work done after the Epco quit, were not discouraging to me,
and tended to confirm my opinion that we have an oil bearing
structure. It is nothing unusual for more than one well to be
drilled on a structure before the oil is found.

I believe that if we keep the lease together with some one
person to look after getting another well drilled whenever the
opportunity offcrs, sooner or later we will find some good
company who will drill this structure to a definite conclusion,
either getting the oil or proving there is none theree.



2

Because of ill health, I could not look after matters for
you for several years. I am now in bettor health and ready
to tae up your case where I left off. There is no one else
to do this worlk for you, and I feel that it should be done.

The original surface use agreement, probably still is
sufficient authority, but I prefor a new Authorization.

You will find a short Authorization enclosed which we will
consider as continuing and renewing the former arrangement.
Sign and roturn it in the erclesed ous¢wess reply envelone =
no stamp is }“onlved - and T will pay all taxes on Lhis Lot
horea:t”r and do ny best to ;et the struvture drilTled when

there is a Clance.

B i

In this way it will cost you nothing more in the future to
carry this nropcruv, and you will know someone is watching for
a chance to get a well drilled. £lse, I will send a letter to
the owners whenever there are any new developments.

i
it

Under this arrangement, you are supjosed to Day vour taxes
up te this year. How ‘ever, if your taxes are delinquent, sign
and retwn the Authorization anyvey. laybe some way will offer
to tale care of any back taxes.

It won't talle vou buu 2 minute while you have this letter
before you to date and sizn the onclos r\d Authorizetion and write
down your present correct address. Do that, put it in Lhe
enclosed envelcne, and rail it A =

I promize to do what I can *o get the results for which all
of us have hoped and waited.

Slncenfly,

L
OScar L. Wlll i%

OW:vl
ence (2)
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Walter Ja:es,
Sunset, Ark.

May 20, 1933.

Dear iir. James:-

We have a party inquiring about a part of the land
which you hold in Section 11 and inquiring of the Treasuer, I
find that you were owning over 88 $80 rent at the close of
1931 and now owe over &90.

We can hardly let this run on, with some one else want-
ing a part of the land, of which as I understand you are not mak-
ing any use. What this party wants is the sast half of the south
half,{the 30 acres which you retainedy) and if he got it he would
take the ten right north of it, making 30 acres in all.

Under our present rule, in case of surrender of any portino
of a lesashold, the surrenderer is charged with six months rent
from the time of surrender, but if some one should apply for it
within the six months after surrender, rent to the surrendered would
stop from the date of application of the new rarty.

Please let me hear from you at earliest comvenience.
With very best regards to you add your mother,

& . ~ "./
Se cretaryé




Feb. 15, 1935
£ n_Jamas
B Roe 0 irhons?
Dear Sir:-

I have just written to your son, "glter, advising bim tat
in tha next is=ve of the Couriar ni- leasehold and improvasents o. t &
gouth half of sw.i of apd of Sec. 11, will L2 advertised for sals, tue
date of sale bheingz set on the 5t day of larch, 1935, at 10 A. .. in
fr~nt of the Courier "uil ilne.

I nave expressed the hoea that sora arrangement «ight ove
made by him or v you here to fiai = buyer for the property befor: tne
date o sala. T a also putting tuis up to you, wio -2y coie in con=
tac' with s me on» interestad 1a property harej vl=o callin: ~tteantlon,
which I tail 4 to do in myv letter to "alter, kmat to the faat that
if arrancesents could ne (ade to g=t ho 4 of a consid rable portion of
the a2 wout iue,(rowething a ove £#150) with reasontble prosc-ct of
payin the alsnce in tie near future, the =ale "oul: no louvbt. @&
recalled. ;

Vours very tfuly,. L

o Sscraetary .









Jan. 16, 1235

tire. Carson Jaaes,
R.R. Wai "hO(‘.P o

Dear lirs. Ja.egt=

I aporeciate your kinines~ in ovringine m in the
particulars regardin: the fruit on the 1 arczhold of your so
"alter. There i= so auch of it and it rine =su~h hazard of fire
and depredation without rco%e one ®mr reside«t on t he oluce; so
tat 1t looxs to me a= if we should try to mze a sale, 1 poe=-
sih ls to som= on=j -esp cinlly as t'e accumulated rent is no=

, 5 &
up to ne-rly ©150.

Looking up «y records I find that e hava the holiing
as 20 acres, the =out: hnif of the sout west quart r of Soctrneast
Quarte of Sec. 1ll; wheress uoW thougnt it war onlv 10 acres.

How:ver, I fail to find a lense in my file. It is possi
ble th«t while the lesse war nase d on by t9e ¥x. Coundil, no
leac~2 a8 actually m=ds out and delivered. I wouldi 1like to know
if you nave a l2-se to walter akoukt paERaER aron’ YyOur p=aper .

If =0, I would be glad to n=ave 1t brousht in that 1
might makd a duplicats of it; an? if you 1o not fine 4 lzace
to Walter, pleas> give m= his present =2d4rs=- in Arkacsas; for
whicsh purpose I enclose a post:1l asrd.

Hoplng you ~i%l1 t un furthor oblige a2z, I an,

Yours very truly,

/7(4ff/ it Secret ry
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